
Mining Journal
VOL. XL. July a, laia.

“HISCO” BALLS
A Canadian Product

Why not give a Canadian product the preference? We were the first manufacturers in 
Canada to make forged Steel Balls. A customer in placing an order states “Thirty tons 5y2” 
Forged Steel Balls, same material as in 6" Balls previously supplied us by you.”

Hisco Balls are first in quality as well as first on the market.

If quality counts with you specify “HISCO” Balls.
Write us for quotations on your requirements.

SIZES, 3", 4", 5" and 6" CARRIED IN STOCK.

HULL IRON & STEEL FOUNDRIES, LTD
Makers of Mining Equipment

HULL, CAN.



Sullivan New Rotating
Stopers

Automatic rotation of stoping drills, for years experi­
mented with by drill engineers, has been satisfactorily 
realized in Sullivan “DT-42” Stopers.

Positive rotation, feed control, compactness, low 
weight and balance, all esentials of a self-rotating stoper, 
are combined successfully in these drills.

ROTATION—“DT-42” stopers embody the form of 
rotation used so successfully in “Rotators” and “DR-6” 
mounted water drills; viz., a grooved piston bar, strik­
ing freely, but, on the return stroke, rotating a ratchet 
and through it the chuck bushing and steel.

FEED CONTROL — Without proper regulation of 
the strength of the feed, a rotating stoper is hard to 
handle. The new Sullivan “DT-42” uses reverse feed, 
controlled by a hand brake or retarder, like that on Sul­
livan Pnufeed Rotators. You can lock the feed solidly, 
or advance the drill to its work at any speed desired. 
This feature is invaluable in spotting holes, crossing 
seams or vugs, or in fitchery ground.

COMPACTNESS AND BALANCE — All rotation 
parts are compactly arranged. There is no separate rifle 
bar. While the drill is slightly longer than the new 
hand turned stopers, its running balance is excellent.

Sullivan Rotating Stopers are a practical success; try 
them, and be convinced.

Dry and Water patterns.

Booklet 670 M.
Sullivan Rotating 
Stoper “DT-42”

Sullivan Machinery Company
122 So. Michigan Ave. :: Chicago
Toronto Boston Vancouver Juneau Spokane



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 8

Belt
Elevators and 
Conveyors for 
Every Purpose

W7E select the type of elevator 
” or conveyor to suit the indi­

vidual requirements.
Our line covers the entire range of 
approved appliances for the effi­
cient and economical handling of 
materials.
Write for our General Catalog show­
ing the complete Link-Belt Line. 
Submit your problems in elevating, 
conveying and power transmission 
to our experienced engineers for 
solution.

CANADIAN LINK-BELT CO. Ltd.
Wellington & Peter Sts. 

TORONTO

.

mm».



4 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

------------------------------------------------ —I ,

I

Deloro Smelting & Refining Co.
LIMITED

SMELTERS AND REFINERS OF

Silver Bullion
Cobalt Oxide and Metal

Nickel Oxide and Metal
Refined White Arsenic

“STELLITE” High Speed Tool Metal
Head Office and Works - DELORO, Ont.
Branch Offices - - - 200 King Street West, Toronto

315 Craig Street West, Montreal

THE BEST BY TEST

SISCO
Drill and Tool 

Steel
FOR SALE BY

Northern Canada Supply 
Co. Limited

COBALT, HAILEBURY, SOUTH 
PORCUPINE, TIMMINS

(MCGOVERN
&C0NIWSS,

POWER
MACHINERY■o

D. C MOT ORS
In Stock for Immediate Delivery

110 Volts. 220 Volts. 550 Volts.

H.P. H.P. H.P.
1— 5 1—12 5—10
1— 7/a 11—15 1—12
1—10 1—25 5—15
1—13 1—30 4—20
2—15 3—35 2—25
1—20 4—40 3—30
1—22/2 1—52 1—35
2—25 1—60 1—40

2—80 2—50
220 Volts. 1—90 1—52

1—200 2—65
H.P. 1—75

4— 2
4— 3/2

550 Volts. 1—300

1— 4 H.P.
7— 5 3— 5
7— 7/2 1— 6
2— 8 1— 7/z
7—10 1— 8

Over 500 A. C. Motors in Stock

MacGovern & Company, Inc.
285 Beaver Hall Hill - - Montreal

Offices : New York, Pittsburg, St. Louis.
Plants : Brooklyn, N.Y.; Lincoln, N.J., and Linden, N.J.

Buyers and sellers of new and used machinery 
A CONTINENT WIDE SERVICE



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 5

«

cVS/V/

BRSSURB

EVERITT & CO.
40 CHAPEL STREET. LIVERPOOL, ENGLAND

Tel. Address: “PERSISTENT"

BUYERS OF CANADIAN MINERALS, METALS, ALLOYS, METALLIC RESIDUES 
COBALT ORE, OXIDE, RESIDUES, NICKEL ORE, OXIDE, ETC.

MOLYBDENITE, WOLFRAM, SCHEEL1TE, MANGANESE ORE, CHROME ORE, CORUNDUM, GRAPHITE
METALS & ALLOYS

COBU/T, TUNGSTEN, MOLYBDENUM, NICKEL. ALUMINIUM, FERRO - SILICON, FERRO - CHROME, ETC

ASBESTOS-CRUDE, FIBRES, SHINGLE STOCK.

The Babbitt Metal that’s at the 
Front in Efficiency and Economy

HARRIS HEAVY 
PRESSURE

The Aristocrat of Babbitts
For

Heavy Pressure
on

Ore Crushing Rolls
and all

Mining Machinery
it has

Strength and Wearing Qualities
Our Booklet—All About Babbitt Metals— 

mailed free on request.

THE CANADA METAL COMPANY, Limited
Head Office and Factory : TORONTO

Branch Factories: Hamilton, Montreal Winnipeg, Vancouver

Highest Purity
i> 9/100%

THE MONO NICKEL COMPANY, LTD
39 Victoria Street, London, S.W.

Also Makers of

Copper Sulphate,
Nickel Sulphate, and 
Nickel Ammonium Sulphate



6 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

A NEW LINE
By an ESTABLISHED MANUFACTURING COMPANY

We are at the present time installing machinery in our new 
plant at Leaside, Ontario for the manufacture of all sizes and 
kinds of

STEEL WIRE ROPE
Within two months we will be in a position to supply all sizes 
of wire rope from sash cord to the largest hawsers, including 
steel-core and hemp-core cable.
Manufacturing WIRE ROPE will be one of our principal lines, 
and we have the PLANT, the EQUIPMENT and the ORGAN­
IZATION to give you the same REAL SERVICE on steel wire 
rope as we give on electric wires and cables.

Canada Wire & Cable Company, Limited
TORONTO, ONT.

,-JLTv

VT-

BALL MILLS, TUBE MILLS
MANGANESE CASTINGS 

BALL AND TUBE MILL LINERS

MILD STEEL CASTINGS—
any weight

WE ARE SPECIALISTS IN 
MINING EQUIPMENT

The Wabi Iron Works
New Liskeard, Ont.

American Zinc Lead and Smelting Co.
Purchasers of

ZINC and 
LEAD ORES

Address

1012 Pierce Building, St. Louis, Mo.

Exploration Department
For the purchase of

MINES
Gold - Silver - Lead - Zinc - Copper

Address

55 Congress Street, Boston, Mass.



THE CANADIAN MINING «TOURNAI 7

REDUCE YOUR HAULAGE COSTS
A Storage Battery Locomotive installed in your mine will 

allow of a larger percentage of ore output, reduce your labor 
and haulage costs to a minimum. No trolley wires, track 
bonds or electric cables required—12” to 36” gauge—goes any­
where the mine cars go.

A small rugged spur gear drive Storage Battery Locomotive, 
capacity 12 to 15 tons, at a first and maintenance cost within 
> our radius.

Write us for complete information

Automatic Transportation Company
POWLEY & TOWNSLEY

If04 Excelsior Life Building - - TORONTO
Specialists in Industrial Transportation

v-,.

ANYTHING IN

STEEL PLATE AND 
STRUCTURAL WORK

FOR THE MINES

SKIPS - AIR RECEIVERS
AFTERCOOLERS ORE BUCKETS

MacKinnon Steel Co. Limited
SHERBROOKE - - QUEBEC

Montreal Office - - 404 New Birks Building

“BE A TTY”
Hoists, Clamshells, Derricks and Material Handling 

Equipment of every description.

T r ^
^

^6 ' : 1

Standard Two-Drum Hoist with Swinger
Engines for every kind of hoisting duty

"BEATTY PLANT” on your work means un­
interrupted service and complete satisfaction.

SEND FOR CATALOGUE TODAY

M. BEATTY & SONS, Limited
1 Welland, - Ontario

AGENTS 1—H. E. Plant, 1700 St. James St., Montreal, Que. 
E. Leonard & Sons, St. John, N.B.
Robert Hamilton & Co., Vancouver, B.C. 
Kelly-Powell, Ltd., McArthur Bid#:.,

Winnipeg, Man.

MANGANESE STEEL CASTINGS
FOR

All Kinds of MINING MACHINERY, 
CRUSHER JAWS, HAMMERS AND 

HAMMER TIPS, LINERS FOR 
CYCLONE BEATERS 

BUCKET TIPS, STAMPS AND DIES, 
DREDGER POINTS

Mild Steel Castings for all purposes

Electric Process—therefore the BEST

Our Special Quality “HYMANG” 
BALLS FOR BALL MILLS RE­
DUCE COST OF ORE PER TON 

CRUSHED

CANADIAN BRAKESHOE CO., LIMITED
SHEBROOKE, QUEBEC



8 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

NICKEL
Shot—High and Low carbon Ingots—Two sizes, 25 lbs., 50 lbs.

ELECTROLYTIC NICKEL—99.80%
Prime Metals for the Manufacture of Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes and all remelting purposes 

Our Nickel is produced as Rods, Sheets, Strip Stock, Wire and Tubes.

We are SOLE PRODUCERS of this natural, stronger-than-steel, non-ft O NT t? * We are SOLE ]
corrodible alloy.

Manufactured forms are Rods, Flats, Castings, Tubes, Sheets, Strip Stock and Wire. 

Send Enquiries Direct to
^E T aT

(Ref. U.S. Pet. Off.)

THE INTERNATIONAL NICKEL COMPANY
43 Exchange Place, - NEW YORK

METALLIC NICKEL
SHOT—High and Low Carbon 
INGOTS—Two sizes, 25 lbs. and 50 lbs.

Prime Metals for the Manufacture of 
Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes, 

and all Remelting purposes.

Send Enquiries to

TIE . . . . . . . . .  NICKEL COMPKNY OF CUE LITE!
Harbor Commission Building, TORONTO

553724



T II K CAN A1H AN MINING JOURNAL 9

THE CONIAGAS REDUCTION
COMPANY, LIMITED

St. Catharines - - Ontario

Smelters and Refiners of Cobalt Ores
Manufacturers of

Copper Sulphate 
Bar Silver—Electrically Refined 
Arsenic—White and Metallic 
Cobalt Oxide and Metal 
Nickel, Oxide and Metal

Telegraphic Address: Codes: Bedford McNeill,
“Coniagas.” A. B. C. 5th Edition

Bell Telephone, 603 St. Catharines

ENGINES, BOILERS
and TANKS

PLANT OF THE JOHN INGLIS CO. LIMITED

HEAVY 
PLATE WORK 

and
SPECIAL

MACHINERY

WRITE US 
FOR PRICES 

AND
SPECIFICATIONS

TheJomn litsus Co.)

i Trtffc■"•"ITt'vfi
01 tin 11

THE JOHN INGLIS COMPANY, LIMITED
14 Strachan Avenue, TORONTO, Canada

Representatives in Eastern Canada : - - JAS. W. PYKE & CO., LTD., 232 St. James Street, MONTREAL
Ottawa Representative : ------ J. W. ANDERSON, 7 Bank Street Chambers



10 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

CUT
GEARS

CUT GEARS
All Types - - - - Any Size

Large Capacity.

Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Van Home St. - - - TORONTO

1\ n0a 0Mi
1

i

1 D<

IANUFACTURERS OF STEEL PLATE WORK f
Tanks. Air Receivers, Penstocks, Etc. 

salers in Railway and Power Plant Machinery

LU

R. W. BRIGSTOCKE
MINING ENGINEER

Box 643
HAILEYBURY, - ONTARIO

YOUR

Fine Ores, Concen- 
trates and Fluedust

Can be Cheaply and Successfully 
Sintered by the

DWIGHT & LLOYD 
SYSTEM

(Fully Protected by Patente.)

SIMPLE, EFFICIENT, CONTINUOUS 
LOW COST OF INSTALLATION

Many plants now In dally operation In U.S., Dominion of 
Canada. Republic of Mexico, Australia and European 
Countries. For particulars as to Licenses in Canada, 
Estimates, etc., address

Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co., Inc.
(Successor to Dwight & Lloyd Metallurgical Co.)

29 Broadway, New York.
Cable Address: SINTERER, NEW YORK.

“For Information regarding sintering of Iron ores end 
Iron flue dust, consult special licensee.”

American Ore Reclamation Co.
71 BROADWAY, N.Y.

Zbt Universityof toronto
and University College

with which are federated

VICTORIA TRINITY ST. MICHAELS
KNOX and WYCLIFFE COLLEGES

PLATINUM
BOUGHT AND SOLD

GOLDSMITH BROS.
SMELTING & REFINING CO. LTD.

24 Adelaide Street West 
TORONTO

NEW YORK CHICAGO SEATTLE

FACULTIES OF

Arts, Applied Science, Music, Medicine 
Education, Household Science, Forestry

For further information apply to the Registrar ot the 
University or to the Secretaries of the respective faculties.

Balbach Smelting and Refining Co. 
Newark, N. J.

Buyers of
Gold, Silver, Lead and Copper Ores.
Lead Residues and Copper Residues.

Electrolytic Copper Refinery
INQUIRIES SOLICITED

C. L. CONSTANT CO.,
42 New Street New York

SHIPPERS’ AGENTS
FOR

Selling, Sampling and Assaying Ore, 
Metals and Furnace Products

Entire charge taken of shipments from the receipt of bill 
of lading to the collection of smelter’s return

NOT CONNECTED WITH ANY SMELTER
Canadian Representative :

G. C. BATEMAN - Traders Bank Building, Toronto



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 11

: PROFESSIONAL DIRECTORY : j
m. p. McDonald

MINING ENGINEER
EXAMINATIONS, SAMPLING, REPORTING 
EXPLORATION AND ASSESSMENT WORK 

Telephone 6 COBALT

MILTON HERSEY COMPANY LTD.
MINING ENGINEERS AND ASSAYERS

EXAMINATION OF MINERAL PROPERTIES 
MINE OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT 
ASSAYING AND ANALYSING OF ALL ORES

MONTREAL JAS. G. ROSS
Consulting Mining Engineer WINNIPEG

SMITH & TRAVERS 
COMPANY

LIMITED
Contract Diamond Drilling. 
Foundational Work a Specialty. 
Direction of Exploratory Work. 
Detailed Geological Mapping. 
Sampling and Valuation of 

Mines.
Mines Explored for an Interest.
SUDBURY - ONT.

Alfred R. Whitman
Mining Geologist

43 Exchange Place, New York

THE DORR COMPANY
Metallurgical and 

Industrial Engineers
DENVER NEW YORK LONDON E.C. 

1009 17th St. 101 Park Ave. 16 South St.

pERRIER, W. F.

Consulting _ Engineer 
and Geologist

204 Lumbdbn Bldg., Toronto, Ont.

ROGERS, JOHN C.
Engineer

Examination and Exploration of Mining Properties 
with a View to Purchase.

COPPER CLIFF - ONTARIO

ROBERT H. STEWART
Mining & Metallurgical Engineer 

VANCOUVER BLOCK

VANCOUVER, B.C.

JAMES McEVOY
Mining Engineer 

and Geologist 
(Specialty Coal Mining)

210 POPLAR PLAINS ROAD, TORONTO. ONTARIO
Phone Hillcreat 1461

JARRELL, J. B.

Mining Engineer,
534 Confederation Life Building,

TORONTO, - - CANADA.

GEO. R. ROGERS
MINING ENGINEER 

905 TRADERS BANK BUILDING 
TORONTO

Examinations, Sampling and Reporting 
on Mines and Prospects 

Telephone M. 2625

A. A. HASSAN
CONSULTING GEOLOGIST 
and ENGINEER OF MINES

120 Broadway, - NEW YORK CITY 
Westbrook Hotel Building 
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

Any Code Cable Address : “HASSAN”

JOHN A. DRESSER
MINING GEOLOGIST

701 Eastern Townships Bank Bldg. 
MONTREAL - Canada

Sudbury Diamond 
Drilling Company, 

Limited
We contract for all classes 
of Diamond Drill work. 
Saving a large percentage of 
Core is our specialty.
We solicit enquiries. 
Sudbury, Ont. - Box 958.

Phone M. 1889 Cable address “Hey,"
Established 1878.

J-JEYS, THOS. & SON,
Technical Chemists and Assayirs,

Rooms M and N, Toronto Arcade 
Yonge Street, Toronto, Ont.

Sampling Ore Deposits a Specialty.

JOHNSON, MATTHEY & CO. LTD.
Buyers, Smelters, Refiners & Assayerg of 
Gold, Silver, Platinum, Ores, Sweeps, 
Concentrates, Bullion, &c.
Offices—Hatton Garden, London, E.C 
Works—Patricrolt,- Manchester, England

Canadian Laboratories, Ltd.
ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS

410 Crown Office Building
WE ANALYSE ANYTHING" TORONTO

SPECIAL RATES
SEND FOR PRICES phone main eoee

LEDOUX & CO.
À8SAYBR8 AND SAMPLERS

Office and Laboratory,
99 John 8t., New York.

Weigh and Sample Shipments at 
Buyers’ Works, representing the 
Interests of Sellers in all Transactions.

We are not Dealers or Refiners.

LAWYERS
Cable Address: Codes: Broomhalls

“Lineey” Western Union

G. G. S. Lindsey, K.C.
BARRISTER, SOLICITOR, Etc. 

Bank of Toronto Building - - TORONTO
Special attention given to 

Mining Law 
hone Adelaide 1082

Telephone Main
3813

E. M. Chadwick, K.C 
David Fasten, K.C.
M. K. Cowan, K.C. 
Harper Armstrong 
Alexander Fasken 
Hugh E Rose, K.C. 
Geo. H Sedeewick. 
3oms Aitehtson

Cable Address: “Chadwick” Toronto 
Western Union Code 

Fa,km, Robert»,*, Chadwick 
& Sedgtwick

Banisters, Solidtoia, Natalia, 
Offices : Bank a{ Tanata,

Cw. Ws&nate. * CWk Sts. 
58 Wellington St. East 

Ti

88

^



12 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

J. M. CALLOW 
PrwMeet

H. H.CLAUDET 
Canadian 

Representative

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY
(Canadian Branch)

CONSULTING METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS
363 Sparks St Ottawa, Ont.

CALLOW PNEUMATIC SYSTEM OF FLOTATION
Complete Laboratory at 363 SPARKS ST., OTTAWA. ONTARIO, for the testing of Gold 

Silver, Copper, Lead, Zinc, Molybdenum, and Other Ores.
HEAD OFFICE, - - SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, (U.S.A.)

New York Office, 120 Broadway

PATENTS
TRADE MARKS AND DESIGNS

PROCURED IN ALL COUNTRIES

Oldest Experts in
Molybdenite 

,e . x Scheelite 
A# Ç \ Wolframite

^ \ Chrome Ore 
*4 /ifv\ Nickel Ore

X^.X Cobalt Ore
Cerium, and 

all Ores
rr X

_ « X Minerals

%
Talc 

Mica 
Barytes 

Graphite
Blende . „
Corundum ^X ^ ^ N

Fluorspar X <£•
Feldspar X.

Largest Buyers, Best Figures, Adrsuces ou ^
Shipments, Correspondence Solicited 
Cublee—Blackwell, Liverpool, ABC Code,
Moreing & Neal Mining ana General Code,
Lleber'e Code, and Muller’. Code.
ESTABLISHED By GEO. C. BLACKWELL, 1869

Reduce Your Haulage Costs With
A PORTER

The safety and efficiency of compressed air haulage have 
been (brought to the highest standard in Porter Locomo­
tives. To these we have added an economy In cost and 
upkeep that no man interested in mine haulage can 

afford to disregard.
Write for fall details to-day.

1218 UNION BLDG.. 
PITTSBURG, PACANADIAN H. K. PORTER CO,

BERGER
Monitor Transits & Levels

FOR USE IN MINES

C. L. BERGER & SONS
BOSTON, MASS., U. S. A.

Special attention given to Patent Litigation 
Pamphlets sent free en application

RIDOUT & MAYBEE
156 YONGE STREET, TORONTO. ONT.

DIAMOND DRILL CONTRACTING CO.
SPOKANE, - WASHINGTON.

Contractors for all kinds of Diamond Drill W. 
Complete Outfits in Alberta and British Columbia.

Writt for Price».

AGENCY
ROSSLAND, B. C.

CAPPER PASS & SON, LTD.
Bedminster Smelting Works, BRISTOL

ENGLAND
SELL BUY

Antimonial Lead Ores, Mattes, Residues or Drosses,
Tin Alloy Containing Tin, Copper, Lead or Antimony

PENNSYLVANIA SMELTING CO.
Purchasers of

SILVER & LEAD ORES
Office: Pittsburgh, Pa. Works: Carnegie, Pa.

Milling and Mining 
Machinery

Shafting, Pulleys, Gearing, Hangers, 
Boilers, Engines, and Steam Pumps, 
Chilled Car Wheels and Car Castings,
Brass and Iron Castings of every de­
scription, Light and Heavy Forgings.

Alex. Fleck, Ltd. - Ottawa
DOMINION ENGINEERING & INSPECTION CO. 

Testing* Engineers and Chemists 
Mill, Shop and Field Inspection of Steel Structures. 
Tests and Inspection of Iron and Steel Pipe, etc. 

Locomotives, Cars, New and Second-Hand Equipment. 
Testing of Metals, Cement, Etc., — Industrial Chemistry, 

Metallurgy a sP®cialty.
HEAD OFFICE & LABORATORIES 

320 Lagauchetiere Street West, Montreal. 
BRANCH OFFICES: Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver.

PERFORATED METALS
Elevator Buckets (plain and perforated).
Conveyor Flights and Trough, also 
General Sheet Iron Work.

HENDRICK MANUFACTURING CO., c-Maie, Penn,., u s a.
New York Office : 30 Church St.



f HE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 13

Lands
Ontario, with its 407,262 square miles of area contains many millions of acres in which 

the geological formations are favorable for the occurrence of minerals, 70 per cent, of the 
rocks being of pre-Cambrian age. The phenomenally rich silver mines of Cobalt occur in 
these rocks; so also do the far-famed nickel-copper deposits of Sudbury, the gold of Por­
cupine and Kirkland Lake, and the iron ore of Helen, Magpie and Moose Mountain mines.

Many other useful minerals, both metallic and non-metallic, are found in Ontario :— 
actinolite, apatite, arsenic, asbestos, cobalt, corundum, feldspar, fluorspar, graphite, gypsum, 
iron pyrites, mica, molybdenite, natural gas, palladium, petroleum, platinum, quartz, salt 
and talc.

Building materials, such as marble, limestone, sandstone, granite, trap, sand and gravel, 
meet every demand. Lime, Portland cement, brick and tile are manufactured in quantity 
within the Province.

Ontario in 1917 produced 46 per cent, of the total mineral output of Canada. Returns 
made to the Ontario Bureau of Mines show the output of the mines and metallurgical works 
of the Province for the year 1917 to be worth $72,093,832, of which the metallic production 
was $56,831,857.

Dividends and Bonuses paid to the end of 1917 amounted to $11,486,167.45 for gold 
mining companies, and $70,821,829.34 for silver mining companies, or a total of $82,307,996.79.

The prospector can go almost anywhere in the mineral regions in his canoe ; the climate 
is invigorating and healthy, and there is plenty of wood and good water. A miner’s license 
costs $5.00 per annum, and entities the holder to stake out in any or every mining division 
three claims of 40 acres each. After performing 240 days’ assessment work on a claim, patent 
may be obtained from the Crown on payment of $2.50 or $3.00 per acre, depending on loca­
tion in surveyed or unsurveyed territory.

For list of publications, illustrated reports, geological maps and mining laws, apply to

G. H. FERGUSON,
Minister of Lands, Forests and Mines,

Toronto, Canada

PROVINCE of ONTARIO
fOBEjy,

BUREAU OF MINES

Ontario’s Mining



14 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

HARDINGE MILLS
AT

Nevada Consolidated
The actual running time was 11 months, or to be exact

7973% hrs.
without relining

(349.8 tons per day)

CAST IRON LINING CONSUMPTION—approximating 2 oz. per ton 
“ STEEL “ “ “ | oz. “ “
“ IRON BALL “ “ l44Aoo lbs. “ “

The above figures are from the analysis of the paper by Mr. George C. Riser, 
Supt. Nevada Consolidated Concentrator, read before a meeting of the 
American Institute of Mining Engineers.
Me will be pleased to send you a copy of the paper upon request. It con­
tains details of crushing—unbiased—technical and non-commercial.

Also write for complete data on ball­
milling practice in other large plants.

Step reduction in a Single Machine—From Rock Crusher to Sand or Slime

Hardinge Conical Mill Co.

NEW YORK 
120 Broadway

DENVER
First National Bank 

Bldg.

THE 100% MILL” ALL PERIPHERY

SALT LAKE CITY 
Newhouse Bldg.

LONDON 
Salisbury house

CABLE ADDRESS—Halharding—New York



Canadian Mining Journal
A Weekly Journal devoted to the Science and Practice of the Mining, Metallurgical and Allied Industries,

with an Up-to-date Review of existing conditions.

Published every Wednesday by The Mines Publishing Co., 
Limited, at the Garden City Press, Ste. Anne de Bellevue. 
Que. ’Phone 165.
J. J. Harpell, Managing Director.
A. Christie, Eastern Manager,

Room B-30, Board of Trade Building, Montreal.
’Phone Main 2662.

H- W. Thompson, Western Manager,
1402 C.P.R. Building, Toronto.

'Phone Adelaide 3310.
F. E. Payson, Pacific Coast Manager,

507 Board of Trade Bldg., Vancouver. B.C.
’1 hone Sey. 3920.

Changes in advertisements should be in the Publisners’ 
hands ten days before the date of issue.

REGINALD E. HORE. B.A.. Editor.
1403 C.P.R. Building, Toronto.

F. W. GRAY, Associate Editor,
Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Que.

The editor cordially invites readers to submit articles of
practical interest which, on publication, will be paid for.

Subscription to any address in Canada. United States unii
British' Empire, $5.00 yearly. Other Countries Postage
Extra. Single copies. 15 cents

VOL. XL. GARDEN CITY PRESS
Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Que.

No. 26

CONTENTS

Editorial :
New Laboratories of the U. S. Bureau of

Mines........................................................ 469
“Decentralization” in the Coal Mining

Industry.................................................. 469
The Final Report of the Fuel Controller. . 470-473 

Standardization of Mining Plant at French
Collieries........................................... 470

Touring Car Presented to Prof Ilaultain . . . . 471
Dedication of the U. S. Bureau of Mines Labor­

atories ...................................................... 471
Trail Smelting Charges—Recommendations of

Committee.......................  471
Willet G. Miller and Canada’s Mineral Re­

sources—A United States Appreciation
of Dr. Miller..................................... 472

Oil Concession Correspondence (Continued
From the Issue of 25th June.......... 474

The Coal Mines of Macedonia,.................. 479
Oil Notes:

New Brunswick.................................. 480
Peace River District.......................... 480
The Derbyshire (Eng.) Discovery..........  480

Special Correspondence :
j Nova Scotia........... ..................................... 481
t Northern Ontario................................ 482

British Columbia................................. 484
Precious Metal Mining in Northern Ontario ;

Reviewed by J. A. McRae............... 484
B. C. Mine Rescue Stations Install “Gibb’s”

Type of Oxygen Breathing-Apparatus. 485



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

Standard Hoists : :
of WS-M Quality

• C: 4;
:;v>

«V* eVv

The tendency in modern engineering is towards standard units.
In keeping with this development the Wellman-Seaver-Morgan 
Company has designed and is manufacturing a standard line of 
electric mine hoists from which may be selected the proper line of 
fill almost any mine requirement. It is evident that there is a 
great saving in time and expense for you by ordering a standard 
stock size hoist from your catalogue.. Have you received your 
copy of Catalogue No. 5?

The Wellman-Seaver-Morgan Company
Cleveland, Ohio, U.S.A.

The Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co. Limited
SELLING AGENTS FOR CANADA

Halifax St. John, N.B. Quebec Montreal Ottawa
Toronto Hamilton Windsor Winnipeg Saskatoon 

Calgary Vancouver Victoria



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 469

H
Mmm

• • EDITORIAL • ®

m
&
B
b

NEW LABORATORIES OF THE UNITED STATES 
BUREAU OF MINES.

The announcement that the new laboratories, and 
testing station for mine explosives, mine gases and 
coal dust,.of the United States Bureau of Mines is to 
be formally opened and dedicated in September is of 
general interest, and, as representative of the mining 
industry of Canada, the JOURNAL congratulates the 
sister industry in the United States on having such 
facilities for research in matters relating to the opera­
tion of mines. While magnificent equipment is at 
the disposal of many universities, both in America and 
in Europe, we do not remember to have heard of 
provision of such excellence and magnitude at the 
expense of any other government as is available at 
Pittsburgh. Quite properly complaint was made be­
fore the Sankey Coal Commission in England by Dr. 
John Haldane of the miserably inadequate attempts 
that have been made to investigate the properties of 
mine air, the incidence of mine explosions, and mat­
ters relating to the safety of coal minés, such as stone­
dusting and the testing of safety lamps, so far as 
these have been undertaken at Government expenses 
in Britain. In that country, the investigation of such 
matters has been left largely to private enterprise, 
and it is a matter for justifiable pride therefore in 
British circles that the investigation of the explosive 
properties of ' coal dust, the relation between mine 
air and the physiology of breathing, and other im­
portant achievements, owed so much to private in­
vestigators like Sir W. E. Garforth and Dr. Haldane, 
and that so much should have been done in the erec­
tion of laboratories and testing stations by personal 
and corporate benevolence.

One achievement upon which the United States 
Bureau of Mines is to be congratulated is the evolu­
tion of a practical type of breathing apparatus. It 
has always been apparent to those who were interested 
in breathing apparatus that each advertised type had 
its own peculiar excellences and its own peculiar de­
fects, and that if some government controlled authority 
could by a process of combination of good points and 
elimination of defects experiment in the devising of a 
composite apparatus, a new and practical type of 
apparatus would be the result.

The coal wealth of the United States exceeds that 
of any other civilized nation, and it is eminently 
proper and fitting that its research equipment should 
be on a scale commensurate therewith. As Canadians 
are not envious, but we are ambitious, and trust that 
a's our coal industry expands our research equipment 
may also keep pace. So far it has not done so.

“DECENTRALIZATION” IN THE COAL MINING 
INDUSTRY.

From an article in “Coal Industry” of Pittsburgh 
by George H. Cushing, we extract some conclusions 
of this competent authority on the coal trade in the 
United States as to tendencies in the mining indus­
try. Mr. Cushing says:

The purchasing power of the coal users is 
going to be concentrated into a few hands which, 
when not offset by an equally centralized selling 
power, has a tendency to beat down the price of 
coal.

“The essential force in production, labor, is 
being concentrated into a few hands. The power 
to negotiate the wage of labor is opposed by no 
equally centralized organization among the pro­
ducers. This tends to advance the cost of pro­
duction.

“Also we have a proposal on the part of the 
government to control coal in order, thereby, to 
control the business which grows out of coal.

“Every way the industry turns it faces solid 
opposition expressed in unit form. Within the 
ranks of the mining industry we have remaining 
the same old decentralization. One operator is 
pitted against another operator even in one dis­
trict.

“With the industry divided and sub-diivded 
into warring factions, we stand at every point 
confronting consolidated opposition. This, if con­
tinued, must end in nothing but the embarrass­
ment, if not the destruction, of the industry it­
self.”

Every sentence of Mr. Cushing’s conclusions is as 
applicable to conditions in Canada as it is to those 
in the United States, and particularly applicable to 
Nova Scotia and the Crow’s Nest and Femie districts.

The Canadian National Railway Board has shown 
some scepticism as to the great increases which have 
taken place in the cost of coal production in Nova 
Scotia, and is inclined to use its centralized pur­
chasing power to beat down the price of coal sup­
plied from the Maritime Provinces.

The entry of the United Mine Workers of the 
America into control of the Nova Scotian coalfields 
centralizes the power of wage negotiation in no un­
certain manner, and on the side of the coal-owners 
there exists no corresponding centralization.

The coal production in the month of June in Nova 
Scotia was, we have good reason to believe, the small­
est since 1901. This is a matter of the gravest im­
portance, June, of all months, is the one in which



470 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

the collieries should be producing large outputs, and 
production lost in June cannot be regained during 
the whole summer. With the smallest coal output for 
nigh on twenty years, with American coal coming 
into Montreal free of any competition from Nova 
Scotian coal, with a number of coal mines closed 
down, and others threatened with stoppage of work 
and foreclosure of mortgage, the miners’ leaders are 
urging discussion of a six-hour working-day and a 
five days week. “Decentralization” is a mild term to 
apply to the internal conditions of the coal industry 
in Nova Scotia, and if continued, it must there, as in 
the United States, lead to “the embarrassment, if not 
the destruction, of the industry itself.”

THE REPORT OF THE FUEL CONTROLLER.
The Final Report of the Fuel Controller of Can­

ada is an interesting and thought provoking docu­
ment. Mr. Magrath observes in his preface that the 
Report is divided into two parts, the first dealing 
with the fuel situation in Canada during the War, 
the second attempting to forecast fuel conditions of 
the future. Mr. Magrath further remarks that the 
first part is “merely of historical interest” except 
in the lessons it may convey and the light it may 
throw upon the fuel problems of the future.

In the dog days the discomforts of the “heatless 
Mondays” and the anxieties of the unusually severe 
winter of 1917-1918 may seem merely of historical in­
terest, but we have a good deal to thank Mr. Magrath 
for. The unassuming and matter-of-fact recital of 
the activities of his Department, if carefully perused, 
will reveal many instances of the capable manner in 
which the Fuel Controller carried out the difficult 
task which was set him, and stands to the credit of 
Mr. Magrath and those who were responsible for his 
selection.

We reproduce in this issue the Fuel Controller’s 
summary of the results achieved during the war 
period, wrhich are sufficiently remarkable and ex­
plicit.

The section of the Report dealing with the future 
of the fuel problem in Canada is in reality an ex­
haustive monograph, dealing more intelligently and 
exhaustively with the fuel question than any previous 
attempt we recollect having come across. The geo­
graphical position of Canadian fuel resources in rela­
tion to the large centres of population is one of the 
peculiar problems of the Dominion. Appended to the 
Report is a diagrammatic map of the United States 
and Canada showing graphically the coal resources 
of each State of the Union and each Province of Can 
ada. In studying this map one is immediately struck 
by the equable and generous distribution of coal in 
the United States, and by the tremendous dispropor­
tion between the coal resources of the Province of 
Alberta and fhe remainder of Canada. This map is

worth more than reams of written explanation, and 
we would suggest that it be produced on thick paper 
or board suitable for wall reference.

If there is to-day any conflict between the indus­
trial East and the agricultural West, we believe that 
a study of this map and a realization of its implica­
tions will show 'that before many generations are 
gone, the West will outrank the East in all that coal 
production means and carries with it. The opening 
sentence in the Fuel Controller’s Report is: “Modern 
civilization has, in a large measure, been built on a 
foundation of coal.”

The Report is reinforced by two papers by experts 
in the economic utilization of fuels, one by Warren 
S. Blauvelt, of Detroit, and the other by F. E. Lucas 
of Sydney, comment on which we will reserve for 
future issues.

Mr. Magrath, in relinquishing his office makes a 
number of suggestions for perpetuating and enlarg­
ing the work he has commenced, and it is to be 
hoped that his detailed recommendations, which have 
most evidently been given mature consideration, will 
be followed.

Whatever may be undertaken in this way, we be­
lieve fhat a perusal of the Report will show that Mr. 
Magrath has himself contributed material data to­
wards the meeting of the fuel problem of the future.

The net cost of the Fuel Controller’s organization 
from its inception in June, 1917, to its disbandment 
in March, 1919, is estimated at $114,000, and we tbink 
the people of Canada for once obtained full value 
for the expenditure.

STANDARDIZATION OF MINING PLANT AT 
FRENCH COLLIERIES.

In France an effort is being made to profit by the 
opportunity afforded by the reconstruction of de­
stroyed works to standardize all machinery, and es­
pecially mining plant. To this end a nermanent com­
mission has been appointed bv the Ministry of Com- 
inerce.

The question of standardization has become a press­
ing one in all branches of industry, lmt in none more 
than in mining. There more than anywhere else th» 
confusion due to want of uniformity is a hindrance 
to progress. The Central Committee of the Collieries 
of France has issued a circular callmer attention to 
the need of uniformity, and gives a list of the thinsrs 
that should be standardized. This list includes nearlv 
everything which goes to constitute a mining niant 
The list has been submitted both to the users and 
to the makers of plant, with the request that thev 
should consider the question and give their opinion 
thereon, so that an agreement may be speedily arrived 
at. and the work of standardizing taken m hand with- 
out unnecessary delay. The author of this paper is of 
opinion that it will be extremely difficult to arrive at. 
an agreement which will meet the needs of all locali­
ties, and proposes a division into groups, with a stand­
ardization for each group- as a solution of the diffi­
culty.— (Bulletin de la Société de l'Industrie Minérale, 
First Issue, 1919.)



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 471

AUTO PRESENTED TO PROF. HAULTAIN.
Retiring Head of Vocational Work Honored by His

Staff.
Toronto, June 19.—Five hundred members of Pro­

fessor H. E. T. Haultain’s vocational staff assembled 
at the Armories yesterday afternoon to present him 
with a touring car on the occasion of his retirement 
from the position of Vocational Officer for Ontario. 
The presentation was made the occasion of a strik­
ing tribute from those who had worked under the 
Professor and who expressed their keen regret that 
his active connection with the Ontario Vocational 
Branch of the Department of Soldiers’ Civil Re-es­
tablishment had terminated. It was pointed out that 
over 92 per cent, of the male vocational staff in On­
tario were returned officers and men, who had learned 
to look on the retiring chief as a personal friend.

3 c r

3
c3

o
ShPh

43

&oo
.bp
I
Is
c3
o
I
o

"S
<D

In presenting the car on behalf of the members of 
the Ontario Vocational Branch, Mr. D. D. Eppes, head 
of the After-Care Department for Ontario, empha­
sized that Professor Haultain had earned the confi­
dence of the disabled soldier and the respect and af­
fection of his own subordinates. The speaker re­
called that the retiring vocational officer had enter­
ed the re-training movement in its early days, and

had seen it grow to its present day tremendous pro­
portions. He paid tribute to the part the Professor 
had played in the development of the retraining 
movement, and lauded his sympathetic handling of 
the returned men. Professor Haultain, who was 
taken completely by surprise, accepted the presenta­
tion with a few suitable words.

The ear is a very fine one—a McLaughlin Master 
6, 45 h.p., Special, Special.

DEDICATION OF THE U. S. BUREAU OF MINES 
LABORATORIES.

The Bureau of Mines announces that during the 
week of Sept. 29 the new million dollar laboratories 
and workshops in Pittsburgh, Pa., will be formally 
dedicated. High officials of the Government, toge­
ther with the Governors of the principal mining 
States and the leaders in the mining industries and 
miners’ organizations, will be present to take part 
in the dedicatory ceremonies. A fetaure of the dedi­
cation will be a great national Safety-First meet, 
teams of miners from all over the country competing 
for cups and medals. There will be contests in rescue 
and in first aid to the injured, and as there is im­
mense rivalry between the teams of the different 
mining companies, it is expected that these contests 
will take at least two days for decision. On Sept. 
30 the elimination contests will begin at Forbes Field 
in Pittsburgh, and will continue until only the win­
ning teams are left for the final championship con­
tests, which will take place on Oct. 1 immediately 
after the elimination trials are completed.

The different laboratories of the bureau have been 
completely equipped for the investigation of the 
various problems relating not only to greater safety, 
but also to greater efficiency in the mining and metal­
lurgical industries. Visitors will be invited to the 
electrical and mechanical workshops, and laborator­
ies of the bureau and also to the petroleum, gas and 
coal laboratories, the testing gallery of the mine safe­
ty section, and the industrial gas-mask division. An­
other point of interest will be the experimental mine 
of the bureau at Bruceton, Pa., twelve miles from 
Pittsburgh, where an actual explosion of coal dust 
in the mine will be staged for the benefit of those 
attending. At the experiment station there is also to 
be shown a complete exhibit representing the min­
ing and metallurgical industries of the country.

TRAIL SMELTING CHARGES — RECOMMENDA­
TIONS OF COMMITTEE.

The Committee appointed to investigate the smelt­
ing charges of the Consolidated Mining & Smelting 
Co. at Trail, B.C., has reported to the Minister of 
Mines at Ottawa

The committee find that the application of schedule 
“B” has proved its general justification. It has 
brought about an improvement in the value and sup­
ply of ore, and a decrease in the cost of operation to 
such an extent that “the committee has felt warranted 
in asking the company now to act upon its under­
taking to revise the existing schedule in favor of the 
producers of ore.”

The committee suggests the appointment of a per­
manent committee, with functions similar to its own, 
to adjust future schedules.



472 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

Willet G. Miller and Canada’s Mineral Resources
A United States Appreciation of Dr. Miller.

In “The Mining and Scientific Press,” June 7th, 
there is published an interview granted by Dr. W. G. 
Miller, Provincial Geologist of Ontario. Mr. T. A. 
Rickard, who interviewed Dr. Miller, says editorially in 
the same journal :

“A short time ago we published an interview with 
Mr. Horace V. Winchell, a representative of the best 
type of American mining geologist ; in this issue we 
give a similar interview with an equally worthy ex­
ponent of Canadian economic geology. Mr. Willet G. 
Miller is a stalwart Anglo-Celt, a big man physically 
and in character, a scion of the Viking breed, which has 
explored the far corners of the earth and carried the 
miner’s pick in the vanguard of civilization. He is 
usually called Dr. Miller by reason of a double scholas­
tic accolade, for he is a Doctor of Laws of Queen’s 
University, where he taught, and also of Toronto Uni­
versity, his alma mater. He is one of those fortunate 
men whose services to the commonwealth have been 
recognized while they are still in the vigor of their 
manhood. Born in Canada of native-born parents, he 
typifies the traditions of a nation whose spirit was ex­
pressed with immortal eloquence during the War for 
Civilization. The interview tells the story of his life 
in a modest way. He would have said little if the in­
terviewer had not cross-examined him with friendly per­
sistence. His father had the tastes of a naturalist and 
from him he inherited the powers of observation which 
by academic training were developed into scientific re­
search. While a student at college he early became a 
teacher also, the learning and the teaching being com­
plementary and thereby fulfilling the true meaning of 
the word education—the drawing out of the mental 
faculties. His has been a fortunate career ; early appre­
ciated by his countrymen, he received an appointment, 
that of Provincial Geologist, for which he was well 
equipped, and then, by good luck, he had the chance of 
taking part in a mineral development of historic signifi­
cance and industrial importance. Cobalt and Miller 
are names forever linked in honorable association. He 
appreciated the value of the discovery made in the 
course of cutting the grade for a railroad near Hailey- 
bury, in Ontario, and published a description of it al­
most immediately. The present writer, while editor of 
the ‘Engineering & Mining Journal,’ had the pleasure 
of printing that first account of the discovery at Co- 
halt in the issue of December 10, 1903. Although a 
cautious man—a trait inherited from his Scottish an­
cestors—Dr. Miller did not allow his scientific judg­
ment to be stiff led; on the contrary, he came out bold­
ly with the statement that “the ore is very rich, con­
taining values in nickel, cobalt, silver, and arsenic ; and 
a comparatively small vein could be worked at a hand­
some profit.” In the 15 years since then Cobalt has 
produced 300 million ounces of silver. Dr. Miller has 
been amply justified in his forecast. He did more than 
that ; he gave the miners in the Cobalt district a large 
measure of timely and practical geologic information ; 
he did not wait until the mines were nearly worked out 
and then prepare a beautifully worded obituary notice 
or a highly scientific autopsy; he distributed technical 
data while he was collecting them in his official capa­
city and thereby gave to the exploration of the ore de­

posits an intelligent direction that ensured success. Dur­
ing the Cobalt boom, with its orgy of mine promotion 
and stock speculation, he did not lose his head nor en­
danger his integrity. While others became millionaires 
by following the advice he gave officially, he remained 
true to his duty. He might have enriched himself 
greatly, for he received many tempting offers to resign 
his appointment and accept both handsome retainers 
and profitable participation in attractive enterprises. 
It was all to no purpose ; he loved his work and stuck 
to his post. His classification of the Cobalt rocks still 
holds good. From the start he expressed a preference 
for the silver veins in the conglomerate as distinguished 
from those in the schist and diabase ; he also predicted 
that in passing from the Huronian conglomerate into 
the Keewatin schist the veins would probably become 
impoverished. These opinions have been confirmed by 
mining. Therefore our readers will note with keen in­
terest his references to the unprospected regions of 
Canada. We publish a map in order to give additional 
point to his important statement. Experience, in On­
tario particularly, has shown that the pre-Cambrian 
rocks constitute a terrain favorable to deposits not only 
of the precious metals but also copper and nickel. There 
is an enormous area of such rocks in Canada, particu­
larly in the north and north-east. We desire to draw 
special attention to Dr. Miller’s observations concern­
ing the Hudson’s Bay territory, which will be rendered 
accessible shortly by means of the railroad now under 
construction from the main line of the Canadian Paci­
fic railway to Port Nelson. In these spacious sub-Arctic 
regions there remains, as Dr. Miller says, the most at­
tractive unprospected area in the world. It is compara­
tively free from brush or forest and therefore open to 
exploration. We shall publish further information on 
the subject at an early date. At present the Sudbury 
ore deposits dominate the nickel market, but the chance 
exists that somewhere in this pre-Cambrian shield of 
the North there may be found other nickel lodes: of com­
parable richness. The part that the Canadian nickel 
resources played in the War is well known, and it is 
noteworthy that Dr. Miller was foremost in organizing 
those resources for the use of the Allies. He gives 
'expression to the international goodwill now sealed by 
comradeship in arms ; indeed the unfortified boundary 
separating Canada from the United States is an out­
ward and visible sign of a peaceful policy more elo­
quent than any Hague convention or Paris conference. 
If the rest of the world were as amiably disposed as the 
members of the mining profession in the two English- 
speaking countries of North America there would be no 
anxiety as to the maintenance of international amity. 
They are exchanging knowledge an<j co-operating in 
beneficent industry with the most hearty accord, and 
in this respect such engineers as Dr. Miller and Mr. 
Winchell are typical. The joint committee appointed 
recently by the Canadian and American mining insti­
tutes should serve further to promote good feeling, by 
taking prompt steps to remove any minor points of dis­
agreement arising more particularly from the barbed- 
wire entanglements of tariffs and custom laws. One 
thing is sure, any American engineer going to Ontario 
will find Dr. Miller, Mr. Thomas W. Gibson, Mr. Reg-



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 473

inald W. Brock, and other men of their kind, only too 
glad to welcome them and to express their welcome by 
giving all the geologic information available. They may 
find the tall Doctor a bit reserved and non-eommital at 
first, but when the crust of reserve has melted, they 
will find an inextinguishable warmth coming from a 
heart as big as his broad chest. Fertile in ideas, capable 
of wide generalizations, a good judge of human nature, 
shrewd but kindly, they will find a man neither easily 
deceived nor ever willing to deceive. His long legs are 
as much at home in the primeval bush as they are un­
der the thwarts of a canoe ; whether in the field or in 
the coûneil-chamber, he is a born leader of men, and 
one whose leadership is accepted gladly. Alike as chief

of an exploring party in the wilderness and as presh 
dent of the Canadian Mining Institute in the city, he 
has won the confidence and affection of his fellows. 
Sentiment he has and the sense of humor, but most of 
all a willingness to help others. That characteristic 
has been evident throughout his life in Ontario, whether 
as student or teacher, geologist or official. He has 
trained a number of young men now honorably promin­
ent in Canadian geology ; he started them on careers of 
acknowledged usefulness. Honors have come to him, 
academic and professional, but no honor counts so 
greatly as the affectionate regard of the young men to 
whom he has given a helping hand. By his friends you 
shall judge him.”

Final Report of the Fuel Controller
In viewing any results which the Fuel Control Or­

ganization may have been able to accomplish, the fact 
should not be lost sight of that the work was under­
taken at a time when the country was passing through 
the greatest crisis in history, and financial, commercial 
and political conditions were in a state of flux. Con­
currently with this trying situation, like a bolt from 
the blue came the winter of 1917-18 which has passed 
into history as one of the worst in severity with which 
the coal operators and transportation systems on this 
continent ever had to contend. The Fuel Control 
organization having been suddenly called upon to face 
such an emergency, was also handicapped in dealing 
with the situation by a lack of adequate data regard­
ing the distribution and consumption of coal in 
Canada.

Notwithstanding these and other adverse conditions, 
Canada’s importation of anthracite for the coal year 
ending March 31, 1918, was 600,000 tons in excess 
of any other year ; while the importation of bituminous 
coal exceeded that of the previous coal year by 4,- 
000,000 tons. After three years of war, Canada had 
reached its maximum effort : hence the need for these 
excess tonnages was imperative and fully recognized 
as such by the United States Fuel Administration.

The efforts of the country to obtain its supplies 
from the United States, in the second year of the Fuel 
Control organization, were proceeding very satisfac­
torily up to the time the armistice was signed in 
November, 1918. At the end of .that month, the im­
ports of anthracite from the commencement of the coal 
year, April 1, were 177,414 gross tons in excess of the 
tonnage received for the same period in 1916, the year 
adopted by the United States Fuel Administration as 
the anthracite basic coal year, while the imports of 
bituminous were 3,371,243 net tons in excess of the 
tonnage received for the same period in 1916. With 
the conclusion of the war, and the closing of war in­
dustries, in the middle of December, the outlook had 
changed completely, and an abnormally mild winter 
finally disposed of “the coal situation.”

The annual production of coal in net tons within 
Canada during each calendar year in the period of the 
war was as follows :

1914   13,637,529
1915 ................................................. 13,267,023
1916 ................................................. 14,483,395
1917   14,046,759
1918 .7 .....................................   14,979,213

Not only was the tonnage of coal secured from all 
sources sufficient to meet the needs of the country as 
a whole, but also, its distribution was effected in such 
a way as to provide adequately for individual re­
quirements. In fact, although Canada has on the 
whole an extremely cold winter climate, it is safe to 
state that in no country with similar fuel requirements 
was there as little suffering or inconvenience during 
the war period, as in this country. Taking into con­
sideration the distances separating the consuming areas 
in Canada from the mine fields, and the cost of pro­
duction in Canadian mines, the prices of coal compared 
favorably with those in other countries.

Prices of coal, whether of foreign or domestic origin, 
under the coal regulations were fixed on a basis of 
actual cost plus a reasonable net profit. The following 
table shows the great expansion in Canadian Export 
trade during the period of the war annually for fiscal 
years ending March 31, in:—

1913 ...........................................$ 393,232,057
1914 ........................................... 478,997,928
1915 ........................................... 490,808,877
1916 ........................................... 882,872,502
1917 ........................................... 1,375,758,148
1918 ........................................... 1,589,661,195

A reference to the report on “The coal trade of 
-Canada,” just published by the Dominion Bureau of 
Statistics, will show that Canada’s consumption of 
coal has not kept pace with this industrial expansion, 
which points to the conclusion that Canadian manu­
facturers have been obtaining greater efficiency out 
of their coal, as well as making greater use of the 
country’s water powers.

In conformity with the policy of statistical co-ordin­
ation, recently adopted by the Government, the sta­
tistical data of the Fuel Control organization, bearing 
on the production, importation, and distribution of 
coal, at the termination of Fuel Control on the 31st 
of March, 1919, is to be turned over to the Fuel Sec­
tion of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. These 
data will form the nucleus for further investigations, 
and should occasion require, an amplification of the 
work can be undertaken at short notice. The statis­
tical material covering the coal year ending March 
31, 1918, is being published by the Bureau in a report 
headed, “The Coal Trade of Canada,” which it is hoped 
will be followed by annual reports of a similar nature.



474 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

The Oil Concession Correspondence
(Continued from issue of June 25, 1919.)

Memorandum Extending Interview With Hon.
Arthur Meighen.

The first question is whether it is in the best in­
terests of a great country having important potential 
oil deposits to give licenses to a multitude of small 
enterprises to exploit sections here and there, and to 
sink wells wherever some indication of the presence 
of oil is found; or to undertake, under competent 
management, search for and exploitation of oil-de­
posits over a very wide area their main sources be­
ing traced and the oil being extracted, refined and 
brought to market under an economical and conser­
vative system.

In searching for a deposit of petroleum under lands 
which have not already been submitted to the drill 
it must be borne in mind that as the location of the 
main deposit may be at a depth below the surface of 
a quarter of a mile a search for outcrops and other 
indications is required at very serious distances apart, 
a process which calls for a number of surveyors and 
geologists to record and locate various indications, 
and for an extended time in which to make the search 
as well as to correlate the facts observed and deduce 
therefrom the probable location of the deposit.

The object of such an examination is not to find oil 
in comparatively small quantities, but to locate the 
main anticlinal or backbone of the deposit and to 
find out from surface and other indications where 
the deposit is within reach of a drill hole and where 
it sinks to an unreachable depth.

The working of a subsidiary anticlinal is wasteful 
and entails, if due care be not taken, the danger of 
the swamping with water of a larger area.

Dealing with a liquid which calls for the special 
creation of the facilities for raising, storing and 
transporting it, is entirely different from dealing with 
a solid, the storing and transporting facilities for 
which are already in existence and are exchangeable 
as between solids. This detrimental quality of a li­
quid requires an estimate of quantities to be handled 
to be made in advance of the creation of the facili­
ties, otherwise the wastage of capital is enormous.

The supply obtained from wells is an irregular, but 
constantly decreasing quantity, so that even when 
sufficient oil is obtained to place the venture on a 
working basis continued research is needed to follow 
the extension of the field and secure maintenance of 
the output without which the large expenditure re­
quired for transport, treatment and distribution is 
unwarranted.

Oil ventures may be divided into two classes, name­
ly, those which are conducted on a small scale and 
those which have higher ambitions with the hope of 
finding a sufficiency to supply, firstly the local de­
mand, and should there be an excess, to create an ex­
port trade for the benefit of the country owning the 
fields. It is with this larger purpose in view that 
the “Shell” Group would propose to proceed. It is 
obvious that the geographical position of the Alberta 
fields would call for very large expenditure, which 
should production in their opinion warrant it, would 
be cared for by the “Shell” Group.

A comparison may here be drawn from actual ex­

perience between undertakings aiming at a business 
on a large scale which must naturally really have suf­
ficient area at its disposal to warrant the necessary 
disbursement and the wasteful and damaging me­
thod of confiding the exploitation of small areas to 
numerous parties.

A glance at the maps of California, Roumania, 
Pennsylvania, Texas and elsewhere showing the divi­
sion of fields, into small lots and the location of the 
boreholes thereon will forcibly bring home the fol­
lowing conclusions :—

Where this system prevails the number of boreholes 
put down is grossly excessive, each owner endeavour­
ing by placing his boreholes as near as the law will 
allow to the boundary line, to draw oil from his neigh­
bour’s territory, with the result that from 10|20 times 
the number of boreholes no more, and possibly con­
siderably less oil, is gathered than would be obtained 
from a smaller number of holes scientifically placed 
on previously ascertained geological information.

It can be no part of the policy of the Dominion 
Government to foster the excessive cost of bringing 
to the surface a deposit which is a national asset if 
properly worked.

Apart from the excessive cost of production thus 
entailed bankruptcy and ruin to thousands of people 
may result from the gross speculation which arises 
when a presumptive oilfield is first located. The oil 
boom in Texas is an example of this trouble, while it 
has been repeated in Galicia, Roumania, elsewhere in 
the United States and in other countries.

In 1901, when the Lucas well was struck in the. 
neighbourhood of Spindletop, Texas, speculators ac­
quired rights on plots which were divided up into 
infinitesimal lots, and some hundreds of companies 
were formed for the working of single wells or areas 
only sufficiently large to take a very small number of 
wells.

Perhaps 80 or 90 per cent, of these companies were 
pure swindles, entailing ruin to those who invested 
in them. After a year or two the surviving com­
panies fattened on the losses of those which have gone 
under, and this procedure has been followed else­
where. Looked at from the point of view that an oil 
deposit is a national asset, it is deplorable to con­
sider the waste of petroleum which results from this 
sub-division and working of the lands. Undoubtedly 
a large deposit of oil was found in Texas and gigan­
tic quantities were brought to the surface within a 
few months, quantities which were far in excess of 
the reasonable demand, resulting in the value of the 
oil at one time falling to 2 cents or even 1 cent per 
barrel, while enormous quantities, values being so low 
were allowed to run to waste.

Had such a deposit been in the hands of a large and 
responsible company capable of properly working it 
the oil would have been brought to the surface' so as 
to emit reasonable requirements, and the produc­
tion consequently spread over a number of years.

As it happened the wastage of capital cost and 
the wastage of the product obtained were almost 
criminal, while by reason of careless or inexperienced 
drilling the quantity left in the ground and probably



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 475

Î
/

l
!

yet unobtainable, is a larger percentage than it should 
be.

Scientific work means the obtaining of the largest 
possible percentage of the deposits for human use 
whereas unscientific work fails to obtain so large a 
percentage of the actual deposit.

It may be urged that granting the necessity for 
search over a larger area the area required for even­
tual exploitation ought to be much smaller.

The area required for search should be the largest 
possible, but will be reduced by stages.

Geological indications referred to above will be 
utilized merely as facts from which to deduce the lo­
cation of a deposit, and the large majority of these 
indications will be found where the territory would 
be valueless for drilling purposes.

After arriving at a rough idea of the location of 
the main deposit certain areas would be marked for 
more detailed geological investigation, and the bal­
ance would be no longer required. This extended 
geological examination would again lead to the giving 
up of further portions, and these smaller portions 
only would be retained for the purpose of exploitation, 
and would be confined to those grounds where the 
mineral rights are still retained by Government.

As an instance of this procedure an area of about 
200,000 square miles reserved for such search in an 
undeveloped country resulted in the provisional re­
tention of plots covering only about 2,000 square 
miles. Further examination resulted in the retention 
of only about 800 square miles, and a portion of this 
area may still be returned to the Government con­
cerned as not likely to be petroliferous. The conces­
sion for search was granted in the year 1912, the 
first rejection took place after four years, and the 
second rejection has been gradual from that date to 
this.

As a contrast to the instance given of Texas, refer­
ences may be made to the success of the “Shell” 
group where considerable tracts have been placed 
under their control and worked on scientific lines.

Borneo.—An area exceeding 600 square miles has 
resulted in the valuable portions of it being reclaimed 
from jungle and a production of something like 800,- 
000 tons per annum, bringing a revenue to the poten­
tate many times greater than he had ever dreamt 
of.

Sarawak.—The whole of Sarawak, covering 50-60,- 
000 square miles, has been confided to the Group for 
the purposes of oil production. This British territory 
is now fast growing into a valuable asset to the Em­
pire, and would have progressed at a greater pace had 
it not been for thç war and the undeveloped nature of 
the district which called' for the creation of a har­
bour and other necessary facilities.

Mexico.—The area at the control of the Group is 
large, the production enormous, but expansion has 
been seriously delayed by reason of the war.

Egypt.—The phenomenal success obtained under 
the Group’s control and arising out of a field discov­
ered by their experts and previously unknown, is a 
tribute to their attainments and has been freely ac­
knowledged in the recent report of the Financial Ad­
visers Egyptian Budget, 1917.

The proposal put forward by Colonel Shillington 
was founded on terms and conditions arranged by a 
subsidiary of the Group, with the Governor of Trini­
dad and Tobago under the auspices of the Crown 
Agents for the Colonies in Whitehall varied only by

the different conditions which prevail and the dif­
ferent knowledge of the underground conditions 
which in the case of Canada call for a period of search 
and exploration which had previously been expended 
on Trinidad, but after hearing Mr. Meighen's views 
the Group are prepared to negotiate on the lines set 
forth in this memorandum.

It may not perhaps be necessary to refer here to 
the financial powers of the Group, but occasion is 
taken to send herewith copies of the last Balance 
Sheet of the “Shell” company, and copies of the 
speech of the Chairman at the last Annual General 
Meeting, which may probably be sufficient to cover 
this point.

The second question now arises :—
If it be admitted that exploration and exploitation 

of oil deposits may most advisedly be carried ont 
over a wide area, and under special terms, what re­
turns and guarantees do the Government receive in 
consideration for the concessions granted by them?

It is suggested that the Dominion Government may 
feel justified in confiding to the “Shell”:—

(1) the search for a deposit.
(2) the geological exploration,

and (3) the eventual exploitation on something like 
the following terms :

(1) The Group will provide the personnel, the tech­
nical knowledge and the management of the whole 
undertaking.

(2) The Group will provide the funds necessary for 
the above work, receiving as interest for their ad­
vances a cumulative preferential interest at the rate 
of 6 per annum, and as security to the Government 
for the due working of the property will be content 
only to receive this interest out of the earnings.

(3) The Group will operate the properties on be­
half of the Dominion Government, receiving as renu­
meration for the provision of funds, and for their 
care and control, half of the net profits arising from 
the venture, the other half belonging to the Govern­
ment, thus affording the Canadian people through 
the Dominion Government a direct interest in the 
undertaking.

(4) The venture to be free from import and export 
duties ; from Dominion and Provincial and Municipal 
taxation ; and to receive the existing bonus on oil 
produced.

(5) The venture to be assured by the Government
of all trading rights, way leaves, and generally to 
receive the reasonable support of the Government in 
its operation, *

(6) Should the Dominion Government so desire a 
Canadian Company would be formed on which a min­
ority representation by the Government would be 
cordially invited.

The rough scheme is devised with the object of al­
lowing the production of oil at the lowest possible 
cost, a condition which is required by reason of the 
geographical location of the expected field being un­
favourable for export purposes, while the production 
is hoped to be largely in excess of the local demand ; 
moreover, the climatic conditions, especially in the 
northern part of the territory would seem to call for 
expenditure largely in excess of the usual. The 
power to produce oil at a low level of cost is one which 
should seriously strengthen the position when in due 
course values fall to a normal level ,and would place 
the venture in a favorable position as compared with 
competing producing countries.



476 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

The area for search should be that portion of the 
Province of Alberta lying north of the Athabasca 
river, and that portion of the North-West Territory 
between longitude 110° and 125° W., bounded on 
the north by latitude 630°.

The area for close geological examination to be se­
lected from the above by the Group without injury to 
already existing rights.

The area for exploitation to be selected by the 
Group, but confined to ground the mining rights to 
which are now held by the Province or Dominion 
Government.

Should the Group find it desirable to acquire rights 
within the exploration area already granted to other 
parties they shall be considered as part of the gen­
eral venture.

A Night Lettergram.
Edmonton, Alta., Nov. 23, 1918. 

Hon. Arthur Meighen,
Winnipeg Telegram twenty-first, states shell oil 

company England has absolute rights for a number of 
years to all oil properties lying in Canada from the 
Eastern side of the Rocky Mountains and Interna­
tional Boundary line to the Arctic Ocean, and that 
order-in-council going through. Is this true ? Num­
ber of companies now operating have attended me 
protesting against such measures. Please send draft 
bill before taking final action. Please wire.

H. A. MACKIE.

“The Winnipeg Story.”
“A wild rumor is in circulation here to-day to the 

effect that Sir Robert Borden, Premier of the Domin­
ion, has delivered to the Shell Oil Company of Eng­
land, for a consideration, absolute rights for a num­
ber of years, to all oil properties lying in Canada, 
from the eastern side of the Rocky Mountains and 
from the international boundary line to the Arctic 
Ocean.”

“After this term of years has elapsed, the Shell 
Oil Company is to choose ten per cent, of the produc­
tive oil lands, the rest to be sold to purchasers. All 
the existing oil rights at this time are to be expro­
priated the company on a purchase basis for the 
amount of money already spent on the properties in 
development.”

“The right, it is said, was given by Sir Robert 
just before he sailed for Canada. An Order-in-Coun- 
cil covering the sale, will soon be put through, it is 
declared.

“The Shell Oil Company controls oil wells in Per­
sia, Mexico and other countries. It supplies the Brit­
ish Navy with material.

“Rumour has it that the Standard Oil Company, 
approached the Premier, making a bid for this huge 
concession, but the Shell Oil Company bid a little 
higher.”

“If the story is true, then the deal will be one of 
the largest in history, as this vast aggregation of capi­
tal will acquire control of something like 75,000 
square miles of territory. ”

Hon. Mr. Meighen Says No Such Step Taken.
Ottawa, 25th November, 1918.

H. A. Mackie, M.P.,
Edmonton, Alta.

Your wire re paragraph in Winnipeg Telegram re­
ceived. Government has taken no such steps as inti­
mated in your message. A. MEIGHEN.

Calgary, Alta.,
30th November, 1918.

Hon. Arthur Meighen,
Dear Sir,—

Under date of November 21st, 1918, an article ap­
peared in the Winnipeg Telegram stating “Rumor 
says Canadian Oil Lands taken ; story has it that Sir 
Robert Borden delivered absolute rights to Canada 
Oil Territory to English Company, etc.”

I have received inquiries asking me if there is any 
truth in this. I would be obliged if you would look 
at the article, and if there is any information you can 
give me I shall be glad to receive same.

(Sgd.) T. M. TWEEDIE.

Ottawa, Canada,
7th December, 1918.

Dear Mr. Tweedie,—
I have to acknowledge yours of the 30th regarding 

a paragraph which appeared in the Winnipeg Tele­
gram under date of the 21st ult. I have received sev­
eral communications respecting this, and have told my 
correspondents that no such action has been taken 
by the Government as that indicated in the paragraph 
referred to.

(Sgd.) A. MEIGHEN.

G. N. W. Telegraph.
Peace River, Alta., 2-3.

W. A. Cory,
Deputy Minister Interior, Ottawa,

Edmonton Bulletin twenty-fifth and Winnipeg 
Telegram twenty-first, have articles saying Govern­
ment passed Order-in-Couneil disposition of oil rights 
in Canada covering leases and developed properties 
Peace River leases. Much excited. Please wire me 
regarding same, as it has paralyzed oil business here 
in meantime ; cannot credit it.

J. J. RUTLEDGE.

Ottawa, 3rd December, 1918.
J. J. Rutledge, Esq.,

Peace River, Alta.
Wire received. Government has taken no such steps 

re oil rights as indicated in Winnipeg Telegram.
W. W. CORY. 

Peace River, Alta.,
Dec. 3, 1918.

Hon. Minister of the Interior,
Persistent rumor here that all oil leases in Northern 

Alberta to be cancelled ; as this is of vital importance 
interest here, please wire as full information as pos­
sible.

L. W. BROWN,
Sec. Peace River Unionist Ass ’n.

Ottawa, Dec. 3, 1918.
L. W. Brown, Esq.,

Secretary, Peace River Unionist Ass ’n.
Peace River, Alta.

No such action as suggested in your wire being 
considered by the Government.

A. MEIGHEN. 
December 16, 1918.

Hon. C. W. Mitchell,
Provincial Secretary, Province of Alberta.

Dear Mr. Mitchell,— '
Mr. Cory has communicated to me your request to 

be furnished with a copy of the memorandum of Sir



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL- 477

Reginald MacLeod and Mr. Benjamin, dated 13th 
July last, making certain proposals regarding oil de­
velopment in Alberta, and northerly in the N. W. T. 
I am enclosing a copy of the memorandum herewith. 
I may say that no action has been taken on these pro­
posals, and there are certain features of them, which 
in my judgment, could not be accepted.

Under present conditions the responsibility of 
course for the disposition of this subject is with this 
Department, but I would be glad to have, in an in­
formal way, any general views you may care to ex­
press.

(Sgd.) ARTHUR MEIGHEN.

Dec. 6, 1918.
H. H. Rowatt, Esq.,

Controller of Mines,
Department of the Interior,

Ottawa.
Dear Sir,—

We wish you would inform us what effect, if any, 
the enclosed statement, which is copied from the Ed­
monton Bulletin of the 28th day of November, 1918, 
will have on the leases held by the Athabasca Oils, 
Ltd.,

(Sgd.) F. JOHNSTON.

Ottawa, Dec. 21, 1918.
Sir,—

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of 
the 6th instant, enclosing a copy of what would ap­
pear to be an extract from the “Edmonton Bulletin” 
of the 28th ultimo, in which the statement is made that 
for a consideration absolute rights to all petroleum 
properties in Alberta have been granted to a company, 
together with the right of expropriation.

In reply I beg to inform you that this Department 
has no knowledge of the grant referred to in this 
newspaper item. It would appear, however, that in 
case such a grant were made it could not effect rights 
which have already been disposed of by the Crown 
under the provision of the regulations, and which 
rights are still in good standing.

(Sgd.) H. H. ROWATT, 
Controller.

Edmonton, Dee. 26, 1918.
Dear Mr. Meighen,—

I have had forwarded to me, by the Hon. Mr. 
Mitchell, a copy of a proposal b ythe Shell people for 
concessions in Northern Alberta.

While I should be very glad to induce capital to 
come in and develop our North Country, I am unal­
terably opposed to the granting of a large concession 
to any private individual or corporation in order to 
get them to do so.

(Sgd.) CHAS. STEWART.

Toronto Branch Canadian Mining Institute, Asks 
Questions.

The Canadian Mining Institute.
Toronto Branch,

January 14, 1919.
The Honourable, The Minister of the Interior,

Dear Sir,—A statement has recently been appearing 
in the Canadian newspapers and periodicals to the 
effect that the Shell Trading and Transportation Com­
pany, Limited, has applied for an exclusive concession

of a large block of land in Alberta, on which to search 
for oil and possibly for other minerals, and that the 
Government of Canada is considering the application, 
and that a decision is expected soon.

Members of the Canadian Mining Institute, at a meet­
ing held in Toronto on Saturday, January 11th, ap­
pointed us a committee to ask you whether such an 
application has been made to you or to the Govern­
ment, of which you form a part, and if so what are the 
terms and conditions of the application.

Trusting that you will favour us with an early reply 
containing the information asked for, so that we may 
submit it to a meeting to be held on Friday the 17th in­
stant.

(Signed) J. B. TYRRELL,
REGINALD E. HORE,
H. L. KERR.

Ottawa, January 16, 1919.
Dear Mr. Tyrrell,—I am in receipt of your favour 

of January 14th, with reference to certain statements 
that have been appearing in Canadian publications to 
the effect that the Shell Trading and Transportation 
Company, Limited, have applied, and are securing, an 
exclusive concession of a large block of land in Alberta. 
It is true that this company has submitted certain pro­
posals to me, but they were refused. Another one of an 
entire different character has been submitted, but I 
cannot, in its present form, recommend its acceptance. 
The question has never been considered by council, 
largely because the question of the Natural Resources 
for the Western Provinces was up for consideration. I 
might add that it is not the policy, nor would it be rea­
sonable, to expect this Department to submit the nature 
and terms of any application addressed to the De­
partment before it had even been brought to the atten­
tion of the Ministers of the Government. I am sure 
you will agree with me in this.

A. MEIGHEN.

January 21, 1919.
The Honourable, The Minister of the Interior,

Dear Sir,—We beg to acknowledge receipt of your 
letter of the 16th of January, and to thank you for the 
information that the Shell Trading and Transporta­
tion Company, Limited, submitted certain proposals to 
you, which were refused, and that another proposal 
from the same company is now before you.

We would strongly urge you to submit the proposals 
of the company to the members of the Canadian Mining 
Institute, or at least to a committee appointed by the 
Institute, for consideration and criticism. The Insti­
tute is composed of mining men from all parts of Can­
ada, men who are acquainted with the mineral resour­
ces of the country better than others, and who are vital­
ly interested in the success of the mining industries. 
The great mass of technical knowledge, judgment and 
executive experience possessed by our members is at 
your disposal if you care to use it, and we would press 
upon you the advisability of making full use of it.

The Toronto members of the Institute will meet again 
on Saturday next, at which our Committee will report, 
and we should take it as a favour if you would send 
us a further reply by that date.

(Signed) J. B. TYRRELL,
REGINALD E. IIORE,
II. L. KERR.



478 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

Ottawa, 23rd January, 1919.
Dear Mr. Tyrrell,—May I in Mr. Meighen’s absence 

acknowledge your letter of January 21st, in which you 
suggest that the proposals of the Shell Trading and 
Transportation Company, Limited, should be submit­
ted to the members of the Canadian Mining Institute 
for consideration and criticism? You are probably 
aware that a Minister of any Department would hardly 
be justified in submitting data of this character to the 
public before the data was even submitted to the mem­
bers of Council and before the Government as a whole 
had an opportunity of giving them any consideration 
whatsoever. Mr. Meighen has not felt disposed to ac­
cept favourably any application from this company, 
and in consequence would not be in a position to place 
them in your hand. He will be absent from Ottawa for 
a week or two, but I felt that in his absence I should 
submit the statements above and as well add that I 
shall be very pleased to bring your further letter to his 
attention upon his return as well as a copy of this reply.

Toronto, Ont., January 28th, 1919. 
The Honourable, The Minister of the Interior,

Dear Sir,—Re Shell Trading & Transportation 
Company, Limited.

We beg to acknowledge receipt of the letter of the 
23rd inst. from your secretary, Mr. Mitchell.

On Saturday last the 25th inst., a meeting of the To­
ronto Branch of the Canadian Mining Institute was 
held here and the communications which have passed 
between us were submitted to that meeting. After 
some little discussion the following resolution was pro­
posed and passed unanimously :—“That in communi­
cating with the Minister of the Interior this Committee 
should accede to his position that the information 
sought should not be disclosed prior to its submission to 
Council, but that the Committee make clear to him that 
the position of the Canadian Mining Institute is that 
no contract be closed with any person ((except on the 
terms of the Regulations of the Department, after due 
publication thereof), except after being furnished with 
the opinion and analysis of the Institute upon the pro­
posal about to be acted upon, and that the Committee 
emphasize to the Minister that /any communication 
made by him to the committee shall be held as confi­
dential until the proposal is disposed of by the Govern­
ment.’’

This Institute is the natural guardian of the mining 
interests of the Dominion, and, on account of the know­
ledge and experience possessed by its members, is the 
proper judge of what should be done to promote the 
welfare of the mining industry, and of what should 
not be done to hinder and disturb it.

We would therefore urge you to accept the good offi­
ces of this Institute, and to decline to make a final ex­
traordinary contract with the Shell Trading and Trans­
portation Company, Limited, or with any similar Com­
pany, before you have submitted the proposed contract 
to this Institute for its approval.

(Signed) J. B. TYRRELL,
REGINALD E. HORE,
H. L. KERR.

Ottawa, Ont., January 31st, 1919.
Dear Mr. Tyrrell,—I am in receipt of your favour of 

January 28th, and have, as well, reviewed the previous 
correspondence.

There is no information I am at liberty to give in

the matter, other than that contained in the letter of 
my Secretary of the 23rd inst. I fear the acceptance of 
the principle you advance, that any separate body is 
the natural guardian of the mining or other interests 
in the Dominion, in such a way as to involve submission 
of all matters affecting such interests to that body for 
approval, would, if generally applied, lead to far-reach­
ing and unnecessary difficulties. The practice stated 
in my Secretary’s letter is, I think, the invariable prac­
tice, from which I would not be justified in departing.

This letter is in no way an evidence of failure to ap­
preciate the work of your institute. On the contrary, 
I would be glad at any time to give the closest atten­
tion to any representations submitted to me on behalf 
of that institute.

A. MEIGHEN.

Toronto, Ont., February 11th, 1919. 
The Honourable, The Minister of Interior :

Dear Sir,—We beg to acknowledge receipt of your 
favour of January 31st, which was laid before a meet­
ing of the Toronto members of the Canadian Mining 
Institute on Saturday last.

After full discussion, our Committee was asked to 
point out, in reply to your letter, that we have not ask­
ed that “all matters affecting such (mining) interests” 
should be referred to the Institute, but merely such 
matters as it is proposed to dispose of by special Order- 
in-Council, and without regard to the present Mining 
Regulations. We do ask that before your Government 
takes any extraordinary action in disposing of mining 
rights in public lands it should consult those who have 
made a life study of the mineral resources of Canada, 
and who are consequently the best men available to 
advise on the proper action to take in emergency legis­
lation, and we have no hesitation in saying that all such 
men are included in the membership of this Institute.

The experience of the past few years has emphasized 
the value of technical knowledge in dealing with tech­
nical subjects. Other Governments, such as those of 
England and the United States, have made free use of 
technical advisers experienced in managing and finan­
cing mining enterprises, and even our own Government, 
•n other lines of industry, has endeavoured to avail it­
self of technical advice, but in Mining, which is, next to 
agriculture, the greatest productive industry in the Do­
minion, the special knowledge and experience possessed 
by the men of our profession has not been effectively 
used.

As citizens of Canada we are anxious to promote the 
welfare of the Dominion along the line in which we 
have the fullest knowledge and widest experience. We 
offer you that knowledge and experience freely in or­
der to place you on an equal footing with others with 
whom you may be called upon to deal, and who have 
already secured the best technical advice that they are 
able to employ.

We fear that the Government is likely to make a bad 
bargain for Canada if it does not use the special know­
ledge which the members of the Canadian Mining In­
stitute passess, and we feel certain that the country will 
be in sympathy with us when it Understands the posi­
tion we have taken.

However, we ^sincerely hope that you will not allow 
the Government to be drawn into a secret bargain for 
the disposition of our mining lands, but that, if an offer 
or proposal should be made to you to take over mining 
rights on certain conditions that might seem to you to



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 479

be beneficial to the country at large, you will consult 
this Institute, or at least a Committee of its members, 
for whose knowledge and disinterestedness it can 
vouch, before you decide on any definite course of ac­
tion which would bind the country.

J. B. TYRRELL,
REGINALD E. HORE.
H. N. KERR.

February 14th, 1919.
J. B. Tyrrell, Esq.

Toronto, Ontario.
Dear Sir,—Answering your letter of 11th February, 

I can only say that while departing in no way from the 
terms of my letter of 31st January, I quite concede the 
necessity of being advised with regard to technical sub­
jects by those having technical knowledge, and the de­
sirability as well of having the views of an organized 
body of professional men such as the Mining Institute, 
on questions relating to mining.

A. MEIGHEN.
(Continued in Next Issue.)

THE COAL MINES OF MACEDONIA.
In Macedonia coal in abundance is found in the 

valleys, appearing above the surface in many places. 
In the valley of Kossovo, in the neighborhood of Si- 
bovtzi and Hade, along the Sitnitza River to the 
south-west of the town of Prishtina and around the 
village of Shashkovitza, in the northern extreme of 
the valley to the southwest of Prishtina, the coal de­
posits are extensive and valuable. The layers are 
usually about 4 3-10 ft. thick, with a northeasterly 
direction, almost horizontal, and showing above the 
ground, in some places, the distance of a kilometre. 
The Serbian railways were formerly supplied with 
coal from this particular region. In the basin-like 
valley of Prizrend coal also appears above the 
ground in layers averaging 2 ft. thick. The same 
condition is found in the narrow valley of Pisenpsh- 
tina River in the environs of the villages of Lukovo. 
Perezi. and Berovo up to Mercvbev in the Oehrida 
district. In these narticular localities the surface 
layers average in thickness from 3A of a foot to 4.35 
ft., but this coal has only a local value, as it is far 
from the railway.

In the Pela Ionian Basin coal is also found in the 
outskirts of Seletehka mountain towards Prilen. Su. 
hodol. and Jivonia. On +ho Tcherna River, in the 
near distance, are layers from 3.25 to 6.75 ft thick.

While neasants were recently digging a well near 
the village of Tzaridvor. in the Ressen Valley, coal 
was found 16 ft. from the surface : the vein, how­
ever. was but 2.25 ft. in thickness. Enough coal has 
alreadv been found in this narticular locality to sup- 
nlv the entire neighborhood, and in all nrobahilitv 
there are other and greater denosits not yet located.

In the districts around Skonie coal is found in 
ouantity and of verv good quality, the veins being 
from 2 to 3 ft. in thickness. In the vicinity of Bar- 
dovtzi to the west of Skonie, the same kind of bitu­
minous coal is found : as also in the neighborhood of 
Kitchevo.

Macedonia is undoubtedly rich in coal, hut nroper 
measures have never been'taken to locate the de­
posits, or to work intelligently the veins. In the

opinion of the United States Consul-General at Sofia, 
Macedonia under friendly rule will present a most 
promising field for the investment of capital and the 
development of its natural wealth.—Journal Royal 
Society of Arts.

Jones & Glassco, Reg’d., announce the appoint­
ment, as their Toronto representative, of Mr. P. M. 
Laing, recently Toronto branch manager of Herbert 
Morris Crane and Hoist Co. Mr. Laing has had broad 
experience in the engineering field, particularly as 
applied to transmission appliances and equipment, 
having been for a number of years connected with the 
Positive Clutch and Pulley Works, and also the El­
mira Machinery and Transmission Co. This experi­
ence, combined with several years’ architectural, en­
gineering and industrial study of applications serv­
ing a wide clientele, has earned for him a highly re­
spected connection both in Toronto and throughout 
Ontario. A call at the Toronto Office, located at 
1203 Bank of Hamilton Building, will find Mr. Laing 
ready to respond to all enquiries of the well-known 
firm of Jones & Glassco, Reg’d., in the power trans­
mission field.

Recently Toronto Branch Manager of Herbert Mor­
ris Crane & Hoist Co., now appointed Toronto Rep­
resentative of Jones & Glassco (Reg’d), Power Trans­
mission Specialists.

The Marquis of Queensberry has returned to Lon­
don and reports having acquired large oil and other 
interests in the Peace River district.



480 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July. 2nd, 1919

Oil Notes

DRILLING FOR OIL IN NEW BRUNSWICK- 
ENCOURAGING RESULTS.

By courtesy of Mr. Matthew Lodge, of Moncton, 
the JOURNAL is able to corroborate the reported oil 
strike in New Brunswick referred to in our issue of 
the 18th of June (page 424.) Well No. 18 is in oil 
sand at a depth of 2,662 feet, the drill having pene­
trated some 40 feet of sand. The well flowed inter­
mittently for some hours until it was shut in, the pres­
sure sending the oil over the top of the derrick. The 
pressure blew the capping off, and considerable oil 
was lost.

The D’Arcy Exploration Company, a syndicate or­
ganized by the Anglo-Persian Pil Company for ex­
ploration purposes is now drilling three holes at dif­
ferent parts of the province, one at Port Elgin, one 
near Buctouche, and one at Coal Branch on the Can­
adian Government Railway. These are test wells, and 
it is the intention of the Exploration Company to ex­
plore the whole province in a similar manner.

The Syndicate also controls the large shale deposits 
in Albert & Westmorland counties, under option, and 
developments may be shortly anticipated. The work 
of exploration is under the direction of Dr. J. A. L. 
Henderson, who is the Technical Adviser of the New 
Brunswick Gas & Oilfields Co.

Those who are interested in the work of explora­
tion express themselves as being very much encour­
aged in regard to the future oil situation in New 
Brunswick.

PROF. GWILLIM TO INVESTIGATE PEACE 
RIVER OIL PROSPECTS.

Blanket Concessions Objected to.
Vancouver, June 21.

Professor J. C. Gwillim, Professor of Mines at 
Queen’s University, Kingston, has been retained by 
the Provincial Government for special duties under 
the provisions of the Coal and Petroleum Appropria­
tion Act, passed at this year’s session of the Pro­
vincial Legislature. This announcement was made by 
Hon. T. D. Pattullo, Minister of Lands.

Professor Gwillim will make a detailed investiga­
tion of certain lands in the Peace River section, upon 
which a reserve has been placed by the Department 
of Lands, for the purpose of testing the presence of 
oil in commercial quantities. It will be recalled that 
under the Act above named an appropriation of $50- 
000 was made to be expended by the Department of 
Lands to aid in the development of coal, petroleum 
and natural gas lying under Crown lands.

For some considerable time past Professor Gwillim 
has been retained at frequent intervals by the Do­
minion Government in connection with geological sur­
vey work, while he is well known as a mineralogist 
throughout Canada. He has also carried out very im­
portant missions for the Department of Natural Re­
sources of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company.

A substantial “strike” in the Peace River countrv 
would advance the development of the northern cen­
tral section of British Columbia very considerably. 
It, will be realized, however, that the Province cannot

afford to adopt a policy that creates a monopoly of 
any of its natural wealth, and no blanket concessions 
should be given] If oil is found it should be a valu­
able discovery; if it does not exist in commercial 
quantities the public will have reliable information as 
a protection against the wild-catter. So in any case 
the experimental legislation passed at this year’s ses­
sion has a double value.

THE DISCOVERY OF OIL IN DERBYSHIRE (ENG.)

In the British House of Commons, Mr. Kellaway 
(Deputy Minister of Munitions), in answer to a ques­
tion, said he was glad to be able to inform the House 
that the borers had struck oil at Hardstoft. This was 
one of the areas being tested by Messrs. Pearson 
for the Ministry of Munitions, in connection with the 
Government’s oil development scheme. The work was 
commenced in March, and on Tuesday of last week a 
depth of 3,075 feet had been reached, and traces of 
oil were found, and when the work was resumed the 
next morning the oil rose raidly to a height of 400 
feet, and boring had to be stopped to ensure the oil 
being kept under control. The oil, he was advised, 
was of light gravity and of good quality, but the oil­
hearing rock had been penetrated only a few inches. 
It would be a mistake to have any sanguine expecta­
tions on what had occurred, but the experts in charge 
of the works expressed themselves as satisfied with 
the prospects of this first serious effort to explore the 
oil possibilities of the country. He desired, on behalf 
of the Government, to congratulate Lord Cowdray and 
his staff, and Sir John Cadman and the petroleum 
executive, who had shown great energy and deter­
mination in connection with the work, in spite of 
sceptical criticism. So soon as he could, he would 
give full information as to the progress made.

At a later date Mr. Kellaway stated in the House 
that the oil at Hardstoft had reached a height of about 
2,400 ft., and was rising at the rate of about 340 
feet a day. Sir John Cadman, in the course of an in­
terview. has remarked that the prospects were very 
good. Great credit is due to Dr. Veatch, the American 
geologist, Mr. Crandall, and Dr. Hackford, Lord Cow- 
dray’s chief chemist, all of whom reasoned from the 
geological and chemical aspect and advised a trial 
bore at Hardstoft. Though it was impossible even 
now to say whether oil was present in commercial 
quantities, the results showed that they were justified. 
“If this were in the United States,” he continued, 
“there would lie a ‘boom,’ wells would be sunk all 
over the place, and the map would be changing hands 
-very day. Fortunately the Government controls drill­
ing, and that cannot happen in this country. Mean­
while we have got to get a definite policy, and that is 
receiving Cabinet attention. Whose oil is it and how 
is it going to be wmrked ? Those are questions the 
Cabinet is deciding. Meanwhile control has passed 
from the Ministry of Munitions to the Petroleum Ex­
ecutive, and work is proceeding op the lines already 
started. The oil is a true paraffin base oil of very 
high quality, with 10 per cent, petrol, 40 per cent, 
kerosene, and the balance is made up of lubricating 
oil. gas oil, and fuel oil. This sample has all the char­
acteristics of high-grade crude. On the whole the 
results justify the investigation, and are a triumph 
for scientific reasoning.”



THE 481July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

NT __ namely, Mabou, Port Hood, Inverness and Ste. Rose,
INOVd kJLUlla. 1>ULC3 along with ownership and control of the Inverness

~~ Railway, which it is difficult to think of as a paying
«-„■! Or T?fliiwa,v Co proposition unless it were used as a combined pas-

Inverness Coal & Railway Lo. senger and coal-freight road.
The National Trust Company has given notice in _--------------------

the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia of its intention to Acadia Coal Co.
foreclose the mortgage of the railway property ot Coal production for the first half of 1919 from this 
the Inverness Coal & Railway Company. Mr. -John company’s collieries is expected to reach 190,000 
McGillivary, who was General Manager of the com- tons, which compares with 111,063 tons for the first 
panv for some years, and has latterly been acting as half of 1918.
Receiver, has resigned, and the Court appointed the -------------------- .
Eastern Trust Company as Receiver in his stead. The Dominion Coal Co.
motion came on for directions as to procedure whe- A new shaft is being sunk between Dominion No. 
ther it would be advisable to close the Inverness Col- 1 Colliery and No. 2 Colliery. It is reported to bn
liery entirely, or to keep it pumped out until it was down 210 feet, and at 227 feet it is expected will 
sold. The Chief Justice suggested that as important strike the Harbour Seam. The Phalen Seam, to which 
interests were involved the motion should be ad- the shaft will be eventually sunk is expected to be 
journed until July 29th, and that the Commissioner met at about 900 feet. The shaft is intended to be 
of Works and Mines of Nova Scotia and the Mims- used for the lowering and raising of the workmen,
ter of Railways should be advised of the nature of Tt will also enable economies and improvements in
the motion. the ventilation system.

This is very serious news for the people of Inver- and will shorten the walk to work very considerably, 
ness County, where the production of coal^ has shown It is also reported that the Dominion Coal Com- 
a steady decline for many years past. The output pany js putting down test diamond drill holes with a 
of the Inverness Colliery for the past few years has view to re-openinsr the Gardiner for Lorway) Seam 
been as follows: at the Gardiner Mines, where it was formerly worked

aro®s._T7°.QS- ciuite extensively by coal-cutters on the Ion y wall svs-
1915 ........................................... -45,749 +em previous to 1893. The eoal in this seam is known to
1914..........................................  iat’Tii he °f good quality" Particularly adapted for steam-
1913 ................................................... *93,447 raising and steamship bunkers. The area of this seam
1916 ..........................................  onovio underlies and extends beyond the land-area of the
1917 ..........................................  ^2,719 Harbour and Phalen Seams, which have been worked
1918 (approx.).............. ..................  200,000 above it, and it is therefore a virgin seam—or prac-

The mine workings, which are on the seven foot tically so—of greater area than any other of the
seam only, are entirely submarine. The face of the seams worked by the Dominion Coal Comnanv under
slope is about 7,000 feet from shore, and the dip off the land area of the Glace Bay Basin. The 'seam is
the measures is varyingly steep. about 4 ft. 6 ins. in thickness.

The Mabou Mine and the Port Hood Mine were----------------------
flooded by inbreak of the sea some years ago, and Nova Scotia Steel Co.
Inverness is, and has been for some time, the only ^ Good results have been obtained in the Jubilee 
producing colliery in Inverness County, with the. ex- ( ollierv by the use of an electric locomotive under- 
eeption of a small output which is being obtained ground operated by storage batteries 
from crop workings above sea-level near Port Hood. _______ ________

Inverness County coal, while not particularly suit- FERNIE STRIKERS ASK FOR COMMTSSTnv• able for metallurgical processes, is a favorite house ruk i,ujviMISSION.
™«i heimr free-hurnins. and when screened a clean AP,_ . „ , rernie. June 20.
bright coal suitable for steam raising and open grates. throughout District 18° of\r ^

Tt has never been demonstrated that the Port Hood 1” throughout District 18 of the United Mme Work-
mine^ is^irrecoverably^ flooded, and that there is good 7 ™ »"tward attempt
reason to believe that the influx of water which closed , p • n'r"10" r mmers . hea-dquarters have applied
He mine did not enter by a direct overhead break ? for appointment of a commission t-
from the sea-floor but was the accumulated result • „ ,ILes am y °rkmg conditions within th»
S percolation!: ttro-gh ,h, parting, of strat» ÎVT
where they emerge from th, sea between high and .... ! , „ ’ deelared off within

water mark In anv case, the feasibility ofagain working the mine could only he tested out by mi‘nimi * Government throiieTTDr^DonS ^tlm'l ^’i 
a company well furnished with capital and equip- m<,ml)er. and an extract r" 2ïïmmie2um re

ment" , , J, , , . , ., aeived from him yesterday read as follows- “Federal
There is an undeveloped land area of coal north Government has no jurisdiction whatever over work 

of Inverness, known as the Ste Rose areas which ing conditions in the mines of the Crow’s Nest Pass 
might be capable of commercial operation ,f they Coal Comnanv. This jurisdiction is strictly in the 
were connected with the railway, and the purchase hands of the Provincial Government at Victoria.” 
of the properties were effected at a reasonable price. A telegram was received last night from Premier 

The only prospect for the coal industry m Inver- Oliver stating that the Provincial Government had the 
neSs County as a reasonable success would be if one local situation in hand and that further information 
financially strong company were to control and oper- as to a proposed offer for settlement hv the Ministers 
ate the whole of the coal properties in that county, would be forthcoming shortly.



482 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

Special Correspondence

NORTHERN ONTARIO.
Porcupine V. N. T.

Arrangements have been made to resume work at the 
Porcupine V. N. T. just as soon as labor conditions 
appear to be satisfactory, an official of the company 
told the “Journal.” Reports that work was to resume 
immediately, it was stated were premature in that 
there -was no intention of starting up until the handi­
cap of endeavoring to operate under the burden of in­
dustrial unrest gave reasonable evidence of being 
eliminated or at least minimized. '

The property has been developed to a depth of 600 
feet. At the 400-ft. level, a large tonnage of com­
mercial ore was opened up, while at the 600-ft. level 
a large body of ore was encountered but was not de­
veloped extensively prior to closing down.

Although the Porcupine V. N. T. has very little cash 
in its treasury yet of the $3,000,000 authorized capital, 
some $750,000 remains in the treasury in the form 
of unissued shares. This, in due course, will be avail­
able for construction purposes, and should suffice to 
install a new large mill, in addition to the present mill, 
with a daily capacity of about 1(T0 tons.

Keeley Mine, South Lorrain.
Work is proceeding at the Keeley mine, in South 

Lorrain, the operators being apparently confident of 
gradually being able to enlarge the scope of work 
profitably.

Major J. McIntosh Bell, representing the present eon 
trol, paid a visit to the property during the closing 
week of June.

Silver Discovery in N. Manitoba Not Confirmed.
The reported discovery of silver at mile 235 on the 

Hudson Bay Railroad north from The Pas, in Northern 
Manitoba, has been found to have been unreliable, the 
truth oS the matter being that a calcite vein was dis­
covered in which no mineralization appeared.

Kirkland Lake Gold Mines.
In. an interview with Frank L. Culver, president of 

the company, it was learned that the physical condi­
tion of the Kirkland Lake Gold Mines is exceedingly 
strong. Although the mine is now closed down on 
account of the labor strike, yet the bins are full of ore, 
a dump containing 8,000 tons of ore is available for 
milling, slopes at the 300-ft. level are full of ore, and 
new slopes have been opened up in various other 
places along the 400-ft. and other levels.

Results recently met with at the 600-ft. level have 
been exceedingly satisfactory, Mr. Culver told the 
writers. The fact at the point where operations have 
been temporarily stopped, show's a width of 15 feet of 
ore containing average gold values of $55 to the ton. 
Parallelling this ore body in close proximity is an­
other three feet of ore containing average values of 
$28 in the present face. At the 700-ft. level the heavy 
mineralization has been found to continue and some 
very rich ore has recently been opened up at that 
depth. This is not only the deepest working in the 
Kirkland Lake Gold Mines, but is the deepest point 
to which operations have been carried in tjie Kirk­
land Lake camp. With the resumption of work in due 
course it would be reasonable to look for a long period 
of prosperity for the mine.

In the construction of the macadam road from 
Swastika to the centre of activity in the Kirkland Lake 
district the labor strike resulted in a curtailment of 
work for a day or two, after which the men returned 
to work. The road is being built by the Ontario gov­
ernment.

Coleman District.
Financial arrangements are being made to resume 

work at the old Hylands property, situated in South­
east Coleman.

The old Mohawk property in Western Coleman, 
situated on the west side of Mud Lake has been re­
opened. The property is controlled by Petrolia inter­
ests, with whom was formerly associated the late Wil­
liam Gleason.

A good deal of work was done on the property in 
the early days of Cobalt, some smaltite and bloom be­
ing encountered, but without commercial silver values.

Elk Lake Growing in Importance.
Mining men recently returned from Elk Lake re­

port more than usual activity in that district. The 
increasing activity in the Gowganda field, the amount 
of work being done in the Fort Matachewran gold area, 
and the large force of men engaged in the construc­
tion of a macadam road from Elk Lake to Gowganda 
all combine to make Elk Lake unusually busy.

Now that the government has actually begun the 
construction of the macadam road to the Gowganda 
field, Elk Lake appears to be reasonably assured of 
being the distributing point for the various mining 
districts, including the Maple Mountain, McKenzie 
Lake and Gowganda silver areas, as well as the Fort 
Matacliewan gold area.

Purchase of Gold-Mine Shares Recommended.
That the present period of depression affords an 

excellent opportunity to purchase shares in some of 
the leading gold mining companies of Northern On­
tario, is the opinion expressed by one of the most 
successful mining men in this district. One author­
ity pointed out to the writer that for upwards of four 
years the economic conditions throughout the world 
had been working to the disadvantage of the gold min­
ing industry, and had resulted in the depreciation of 
the quotations for shares in gold mining companies. 
War and gold mining, he said, never go hand in hand, 
whereas peace and gold mining do.

The signing of peace, and the probability of indus­
trial unrest in this country being short lived seems 
to mark the turning point, and apart from thei usual 
fluctuations the general trend in the quoted value of 
the gold mines is expected to record a more or less 
steady upward swing. Such is the expressed opinion 
of one individual, of course, but it is the voice of a 
n an whose actions in the past appear to have been 
guided by wise judgment.

Dome Mines—Dividend Possibilities.
With the mill running at about half capacity, the 

Dome Mine is treating about 650 tons of ore daily 
and producing about $120,000 monthly, it is under­
stood. This is an indication that mill heads are run­
ning in the neighborhood of $6 to the ton. For the 
time being a profit of about $2 per ton is indicated, 
or at the rate of about $40,000 a month, which is at 
the rate of not far under twelve per cent, annually 
on the company’s issued capital.

When the mill is brought up to full capacity later



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 483

on in the year, the grade of the ore will probably be 
reduced to about $5 or $5.10 per ton. Also, accord­
ingly as the tonnage is increased the cost of producing 
will decrease, and conservative mining men now look 
forward to a net profit of $2 per ton on all ore treated, 
and which would indicate $2,700 net profit daily, or 
at, the rate of $985,500 annually, with the mill running 
at full capacity of 1,350 tons daily.

This would make it possible to resume dividend 
disbursements at the rate of twenty per cent, annually, 
and leave about $185,500 to be carried to sulphas each 
year. It appears to be the consensus that when Presi­
dent Bache stated that dividends would he resumed in 
January next, the declaration was based on sound 
calculations.

New Gold Find Reported in Fort Matachewan Area.
Another promising discovery of gold is reported to 

have been made on a claim situated in the neighbor­
hood of the Big Bend waterfall in the Fort Matach­
ewan gold area. According to reliable information, 
samples taken from the surface of a large dyke con­
taining heavy iron sulphides show substantial gold 
values.

Tough-Oakes Merger.
The merging of the Tough-Oakes with the Burnside 

and the Aladdin-Cobalt companies is now considered 
accomplished, but for the time being the syndicate 
is not included in the merger, a hitch having occurred 
in negotiations.

Mining interests in Buffalo have been quietly ac­
cumulating shares in the Svlvanite company, and two 
factions appear to be making a bid for control. The 
English interests favor the consummation of the mer­
ger along the lines originally proposed while the Buf­
falo interests appear to favor a change in terms. The 
situation is one that might be straightened out satis­
factorily at more or less short notice, yet at the same 
time it might reasonably result in prolonged nego­
tiations.

Kerr Lake May Production.
During the month of May the Kerr Lake mine pro­

duced 105,582 ounces of silver, as compared with 104,- 
477 ounces during the preceding month. The May 
output was the highest for any one month since Jan­
uary.

Despite the fact that production has decreased about 
fifty per cent, as compared with a year ago, the Kerr 
Lake is still yielding close to one and a quarter mil­
lion ounces annually. For the first five months of 
the current year the output amounted to 528,318 
ounces as compared with 1,085,793 ounces for the 
corresponding period of, 1918. The quotations for sil­
ver have averaged about 10 cents per ounce above 
the last year period and has to some extent made up 
for the decline in production.

Silver-Ore Find at Skead Misleading.
The discovery of high grade silver ore on an old 

dump near the east boundary of the township of Skead 
has been found to be misleading, after careful inves­
tigation has been made. It is evident from the nature 
of the vein on which a test pit had been sunk that the 
high grade silver ore lying on the dump did not come 
from the vein. It is accordingly concluded it must 
have been carried there many years ago for “salting” 
purposes.

Promising Gold Find Reported on Line of Algoma
Central.

A promising discovery of gold is reported to have 
been on a claim along the Algoma Central Railway, by 
Thos. Powell of Haileybury, and G. Craig of Cobalt. 
The find is stated to have been made near mile 61 
of the A. C. R.

Kirkland Lake Properties Likely to Remain Closed 
Until Autumn by Wages Dispute.

The mines in the Kirkland Lake mining area, kept 
in operations by shareholders during the' war on the 
expectation that the cessation of fighting would bring 
almost immediate prosperity to the gold mines, have 
closed down indefinitely. The reason for the curtail­
ment is the fact that some 500 men, drawing a monthly 
pay-roll of approximately $75,000, or at the rate of 
$900,000 a year, have gone out on strike, following 
the refusal of the companies to accede to the demands 
of the Miners Union.

For the two years, 1917 and 1918, the mines of 
Kii-kland Lake were able to pay only a total of $100,- 
000 in dividends. This was paid by one concern, the 
Lake Shoi’e. At the numerous other mines a sti’eam 
of money was being paid out to the mine workers, 
each year representing a large aggregate loss to the 
shareholders of the various companies. The present 
situation is, therefore, but the inevitable climax. The 
mines are closed, and with them goes the source of 
nearly a „ million dollar annual pay-roll to the mine 
workers of Northern Ontario.

Thanks to the boundless confidence of those in con 
trol of the mines of Kirkland Lake, the camp grew 
more rapidly during the past two years than did any 
other mining camp in the Dominion. The results 
achieved wrere little short of marvellous, and there can 
be no question but that the shareholders will in due 
course reap the reward of their enterprise and optim­
ism.

It would perhaps be folly to attempt to estimate the 
duration of the strike. However, after accepting the 
opinion of certain of the mining men that curtailment 
may continue until Fall, there are numerous factors 
that should offer encouragement to (shareholders. 
First, is the fact that costs are abnormally high and 
profits reduced to a minimum under the existing con- 
ditions, whereas Fall may reasonably be expected to 
bring a considerable reduction in costs and a cori'e- 
sponding increase in profits. In the meantime, also, 
the construction of a macadam road from Swastika to 
the centre of activity should then be completed, thus 
reducing the cost of transportation. In one sense of 
the word, the shareholders will have saved money 
through the mines being closed, the only drawback 
being the more or less short delay.

For instance, provided a mine were able to produce 
$50,000 a month at a cost of say $45,000 a month under 
present conditions, as compared with a production of 
$50,000 at a cost of $30,000 a month a few months 
hence, it would indeed appear to be good business from 
the shareholders’ points of view were the latter course 
to be followed. At the recent formal opening of the 
Haileybury Mining School, the Minister of Education 
for Ontario, Hon. H. J. Cody, made the remark that 
a large percentage' of the mine managers of this coun­
try were educated in schools far removed from the 
mining centres, and that a great many came from 
abroad.



484 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL July 2nd, 1919

The statement was correct in every particular. At 
the present time the majority of the mine managers 
of this part of Northern Ontario are citizens of the 
United States. These men have had the advantages of 
technical education in their native land, and, in com­
ing to Canada have become an asset to this country. 
The Dominion as a whole should be proud of having 
possessed the merit to induce such a body of men 
to devote their lives to the development of the great 
mineral resources of the Dominion. At the same time 
Canada should be more self-sustaining in the manage­
ment of her mines, and every opportunity should be 
seized to further technical education in this country.

BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Moose Property is Bonded by O. B. Bush.
The Moose property in the Alice Arm district has 

been bonded by 0. B. Bush, of Stewart, from Don 
Cameron, for $150,000. Work will probably start 
about July 15th. The Moose group adjoins the Cli­
max up the hill, and is comprised of six claims. The 
vein is of pyritized quartz, occurring in what is lo­
cally termed the “silver belt.” Some of the ore, 
which has been exposed by open cutting in several 
places, is very high-grade, and can be shipped when 
the railroad is completed.

Slocan District.
The Gold Cure Mining. Company, seven claims, 

South Fork, Kaslo Creek, Slocan. Will resume 1st 
July. Company incorporated 1917, and good camp 
erected. Several veins from which high grade ore 
shipped in early days. Gold Cure adjoins the Gib­
son on N. and S. Gibson has been under develop­
ment for the past two years. Operations are pro­
ceeding on Index, which is in the same neighborhood. 
Silver Bell, from which a car of ore netting $7,000, 
recently shipped. Cork Province also active. Mo­
tor trucks will be used to haul ore from above proper­
ties to Trail, a distance of eight miles.

BUY YOUR COAL NOW.

A survey of the coal situation by the Commission 
of Conservation proves that a coal shortage next win­
ter, and possibly next autumn, is almost a certainty.

During the week ended May 24th, the output of an­
thracite was only 1,679,000 tons. This production is 
65,000 tons LESS than the week preceding, and is 
326,000 tons less than the corresponding week in 1918. 
While the production is falling off, retail dealers in 
the United States continue to be deluged with orders 
from customers who are insistent upon prompt de­
liveries.

The shortage is due to a number of causes, not 
the least of which is the migration of tens of thou­
sands of Jugo-Slavs, Czeeho-Slavs, Hungarians, Poles 
and other Europeans who are returning to Europe.

In addition, if there is such a serious shortage, we 
may confidently expect much higher prices for an­
thracite. Therefore, the Commission of Conservation 
advises consumers to purchase their winter supply of 
hard coal at the earliest possible date.

Precious Metal Mining in Northern 
Ontario

Gold Production Will Shortly Exceed Silver Output.
By J. A. McRAE.

The first half of the current year draws to a close a 
period of re-adjustment at the gold mines of this coun­
try, and marks a slight increase in output as compared 
with the last six months of 1918. The added financial 
burden imposed by the war, involving every kind of 
material used in connection with mining, including la­
bor, has proved something that will not disappear with 
the declaration of peace. Just as the economic strain 
increased during the whole of 1917 and a large part of 
1918, so will it require the whole of 1919 and a -part 
of 1920 to relax. A least such is the calculation of some 
of those who have given the matter a good deal of 
thought, taking into consideration the trend of prices 
of material and the status of labor.

The output of gold from northern Ontario during the 
first six months of 1919 may be estimated at approxi­
mately $4,000,000. A labor strike at Kirkland Lake, 
calling the mine workers from their work about the mid­
dle of June, has served to eliminate the Kirkland Lake 
camp from the producing list for the time being. This 
is expected to be only temporary, and within a reason­
ably short time the industry in that rapidly growing 
camp may be expected to again assume large propor­
tions. Meantime, in the Porcupine field the Hollinger 
Consolidated has recently succeeded in increasing its 
output, as also has the Mclntyre-Poreupine. Also, the 
Dome Mines has resumed production, the output at the 
time of writing being at the rate of about $100,000 
every thirty days. The present indications are that 
the last half of 1919 will see the gold output reach up­
wards of $5,000,000, and this added to the $4,000,000 
produced during the six months just ended, will prob­
ably exceed any previous year in Ontario’s history, with 
the possible exception of 1916, when $9,397,588 was 
produced.

At the rate the economic situation is re-adjusting it­
self to the advantage of the gold mines, the beginning 
of 1920 will probably see the gold mines producing at 
the rate of $1,000,000 every thirty days. Indeed, tak­
ing into full consideration the large number of mines 
which are equipped with first class reduction plants 
and with substantial ore reserves to draw from, it 
would not be surprising were production to reach 
$1,250,000 monthly during the year 1920. It is evi­
dent, therefore, that the silver mining areas and the 
gold mining areas of Northern Ontario will be healthy 
rivals for the distinguished position of being the 
leading precious-metal producing districts of the Do­
minion. At the moment, after taking into considera­
tion all the visible evidence, it would be next to im­
possible to intelligently venture an opinion as to 
which industry, gold or silver, will head the list in 
1920. One thing seems certain, however, and that is 
that unless new silver-producing mines or areas are 
opened up within the next year or so, the silver-min­
ing industry will take second place to gold-mining. 
The reason for this is the great extent of the area in 
which gold is being discovered, and the enormous gold 
in proven ore at the mines, amounting to about four 
times the amount of silver ore in sight.

During the first half of 1919 the ye were only three 
important gold producers, namely: the Hollinger, 
McIntyre, and Lake Shore. Small producers includ-



July 2nd, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 485(23)

Have You Seen Our New Mining Catalogue?
It is just off the press and will surely interest 
you. Drop us a card for your copy so you 
may get it early in the season.

—

HOISTS.

CAGES.

Steam, Electric, or Belt 
Driven. Any size to 50 
Horse Power.

The “Safety First” kind. 
Made to order to fit your 
shaft.

PARC Any type or size of Small 
VrllXU. Car you want.

BUCKETS.
DERRICK IRONS.

required by Miners or 
Quarrymen.

Marsh Engineering Works Limited, Belleville, Ontario
ESTABLISHED 1846

Sales Agents : MUSSENS LIMITED, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver

ed the Teck-Hughes, Dome Lake and the Davidson. 
Recently, however, the Teck-Hughes has increased 
its rate of output, the Dome Mines is producing once 
more, and the new mill of the Kirkland Lake Gold 
Mines was -started up.

From present indications, based on the assumption 
that the labor strike at Kirkland Lake will soon run 
its course, there may be about thirteen gold mines 
producing bullion by the end of the current year.

The following is the position of the mines in the 
Porcupine field, showing the capactiy of each plant 
and the extent to which the equipment is being util­
ized :
Mine. Daily Capacity Present

in ton's. Rate.
Hollinger Consolidated ... 2,800. . . .Three-quarters.
Dome Mines ............... . ... 1,350 . .. .Half.
Mclntyre-Porcupine . . . 600 . .. .Full.
Schumacher # ............ 200. .. .Closed.
Porcupine Crown # . .. 140. .. .Closed.
Porcupine V. N. T. # ■ 120. .. .Closed.
Dome Lake ................. 100. .. .Three-quarters.
Davidson...................... 35. .. .Full.
Newray .. ................... 30. .. .Closed.

Note.—Those marked thus #, likely to re-open
during the last half of this year.

The following mines in the Kirkland Lake and the 
Boston Creek districts, although handicapped now by 
the labor strike, may be expected to be producing 
at full capacity before the end of the current year :— 

Mine. Daily Capacity
in tons.

Kirkland Lake...................................  150
Tough-Oakes....................................... 140
Teck-Hughes....................................... 100

Lake Shore......................................... 70
Miller Independence........................... 40
Among the properties where small milling plants 

are still in idleness with not much probability of re­
opening for some few months, might be mentioned 
the following: Newray, Burnside, Patricio, Croesus, 
Hill Gold Mines, Huronia and Associated Goldfields.

In summarizing the situation, it appears quite rea­
sonable to expect to see thirteen out of a total of 
twenty mills at the gold mines of Northern Ontario 
in full operation by the end of 1919. This compares 
with only five in operation at the beginning of the 
year.

The unsatisfactory labor supply and the abnor­
mal cost of material has been solely responsible for 
the majority of the mills being idle. Both of these 
factors show marked improvement as reflected in the 
greater number of mills now in operation and the 
general preparations to resume production at every­
one of the important mines.

BRITISH COLUMBIA MINE RESCUE STATIONS 
INSTALL U. S. BUREAU OF MINES TYPE 

OF BREATHING APPARATUS.
The Minister of Mines of British Columbia has re­

ceived an enquiry from the State of Virginia as to the 
performance of the “Gibbs” type of breathing ap­
paratus. In reply Mr. Sloan stated that six sets of 
the Gibbs apparatus have been add,ed to the equip­
ment of the Government mine rescue station at Fer­
me and six more have been ordered for the Nanaimo 
station. The Minister noints out that tests of the 
apparatus have been eondneted at Nanaimo which 
have proved that it is much superior to the older 
types of apparatus.



24 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

IN THE MATTER OF

The German Development 

Company, Limited

SEALED TENDERS will be received addressed to G. T. 
Clarkson, 15 Wellington Street West, Toronto, and marked 
“Tenders re German Development Company, Limited,” up to 
Twelve o’clock noon of Wednesday, July 16th, 1919, for the 
purchase of the following assets of the German Development 
Company, Limited, namely:

Parcel No. 1.—68,000 shares, of a par value of $1.00 each, of 
the Capital Stock of the Miller Lake and Everett Mines, 
Limited, the owner of certain mining claims- in the Mill­
er Lake District in Northern Ontario.

Parcel No. 2.—Mining Claim being the S.E. 14 of the N. % of 
Lot 9 in the 5th Concession in the Township of James, 
Timagami Forest Reserve, containing 39-% acres, more 
or less, covered by Mining Lease No. 3818, from the Pro­
vince of Ontario.

Parcel No. 3.—Mining Claims T. C. 453, 454, 455. 456, and 457, and 
M.E. 723, 522 and 523, and G.G. in the Township of Hal- 
ton, District of Nipissing, containing 157 2-5 acres, more 
or less, covered by Mining Lease No. 3875, from the Pro­
vince of Ontario.

Parcel No. 4.—Mining Claim being the N.E. 14 of the N. % of 
Lot 12, in the 4th Concession in the Township of James, 
District of Nipissing, containing 4% acres, more or less, 
covered by Mining Lease No. 3878, from the Province of 
Ontario. •

Tenders for Parcel No. 1 must be at a rate per share for 
the shares offered, and the tenderers must agree to purchase 
any lesser number of shares than 68,000, but not less than 
25,000, if the undersigned shall so require.

As to Parcels Nos. 2, 3 and 4, the purchasers shall search 
the title at their own expense, and purchasers shall have 
ten days in which to make any objection or requisition as to 
title. In case any purchaser shall within such time make any 
objection or requisition which the undersigned shall be un­
able or unwilling to remove or answer the undersigned shall 
be at liberty to rescind the sale, in which case the purchaser 
shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit money with­
out interest, costs or compensation.

Terms of Sale:—25 per cent cash and the balance within 
thirty days.

Each purchaser at the time of sale must sign an agreement 
for the completion of the purchase.

Tenders will be opened at the office of the undersigned, 15 
Wellington Street, West, Toronto, at Twelve o’clock noon of 
Thursday, July 17th, 1919, when all tenderers are requested 
to be present.

Tenders must be accompanied by a marked cheque payable 
to the undersigned for 10% of the amount of the tender, 
which will be returned if the tender (be not accepted. The 
highest or any tender not necessarily accepted.

For further particulars and conditions of sale application 
may be made to the undersigned.

Dated at Toronto this 9th day of June, 1919.

G. T. CLARKSON,
Controller and Manager of

The German Development
Company, Limited

OxyAcetylene Voiding and Cutting

STRENGTH and NEATNESS IN 
MANUFACTURING and REPAIRING

This illustration shows a Frest-O-Lite operator 
welding parts in the factory of the Packard Motor 
Car Co., where neatness and strength are es­
sential.

The Prest-O-Lite Process of oxy-acetylene has 
been adopted as standard practice in thousands 
of factories, mines, machine shops and shipbuild­
ing plants, both in Canada and the States. In the 
production end, this process results in increased 
strength with reduced weight in vital parts, while 
effecting substantial savings, in cost.

is not limited to production work. Its value in 
repairing is universally acknowledged. Worn and 
broken metal parts are quickly reclaimed and put 
back into useful service, avoiding costly tie-ups and 
delays. The actual saving on one Prest-O-Lite 
repair often more than pays for the entire weld­
ing outfit.

The Prest-O-Lite Process employs both gases 
(acetylene and oxygen) in portable cylinders. 
Prest-O Lite Dissolved Acetylene (ready to use) 
is backed by Prest-O-Lite Service, which insures 
prompt exchange of full cylinders for empty ones. 
Provides dry, purified gas, insuring better welds, 
quicker work and lower operating cost.

Manufacturers, Mining and Production Engineers 
will find our welding literature full of valuable 
data and helpful suggestions. , It may help you 
to reduce your costs and improve your methods. 
Write for it to-day.

Address Department C -- 108

Prest-O-Lite Company 
of Canada, Limited 
Prest-O-Lite Building 

Cor. Elm St. and Centre Ave.
Toronto ,

Plants at:—
Toronto, Ont. Shawinigan Falls, Que.
Merritton, Ont. St. Boniface. Man.

Worlds Largest Makers of Dissolved Acetylene



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 25

Flexible
Armoured Cable & Conduit

Nos 6135 and 6140 to 6144 Stamped Steel 
Panel Box Connectors.

............... j

muVWV

Flexible Steel Conduit 
Single Strip Type

sa’nS

rt*M

Application of 
Steel-Armored Flexible 
Cord with Rosette and 

Socket Adapter

Nos. 6136 to 6139 and 6144* 
to 6149 Malleable Iron 
Panel Box Connectors

Flexible Steel Conduit 
Double Strip Type

SSŒBŒSSGSSwe
Steel-Armoured Flexible Cord Flexible Steel-Armoured Conductors

ipî$WBS

9OP Connector 
Nos. 6192 and 619345° Connector 

Nos. 6190 and 6191

****»».7

^^J****i*(*«’*^

A Coil ol Double Strip Type of 
Greenfield Flexible Steel Conduit

Write our nearest sales branch for full particulars on Flexible 
Steel-Armoured Hose, Cable and Conduit.

Canadian General Electric Co., Limited
Head Office, - TORONTO

Branch Offices: MONTREAL, QUEBEC, HALIFAX, SYDNEY, ST.JOHN, OTTAWA, HAMILTON, LONDON, 
COBALT, SOUTH PORCUPINE, WINNIPEG, CALGARY, EDMONTON, NELSON, VANCOUVER and VICTORIA.



26 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

TRUSSED CONCRETE 
STEEL CO. Limited 

WALKER VILLE, ONTARIOi'-Mfc i

m

The Trussed Concrete Steel Co. Limitai of Walker/illa, Ontario, is one of the foremost reinforced 
concrete concerns in Canada, as well as the largest Canadian manufactures of steel sash and steel 
casement windows. Their opinion of Goodyear Extra Power Belting is pithily expressed in this letter 
from Mr. S. Farrell, purchasing agent.

“We have been users of different types of belts for quite some time, but we have 
no belt which will stan l wear as long as the Goodyear Extra Power Belting which we 
purchased from you some time ago. The photograph shoW3 your ‘Extra Power’ belt 
in use on an air compressor. It has been in use on same for some time and is still as 
good as new, while other belts previously used lasted only two weeks. We are 
gradually replacing all our belts with Extra Power.”

MADE HN CANADA



June 18, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

Power Costs Money—Conserve
Goodyear Extra Power Belting Costs 
You Less Because of Longer Service—

And Saves Enough Power to Pay for Itself

Industry wastes a great sum of money through inefficient 
transmission of power.

Belts slip—pulleys are out of alignment—bearings worn—belts 
too heavy or too light. And yet superintendents and managers 
wonder why production slows up—why costs mount.

Today thousands of Canadian industrials have reduced their 
power-waste measurably through the correct application by 
Goodyear men of Goodyear Extra Power Belts to their drives.

Goodyear Extra Power Belts have increased power transmis­
sion in many cases to a remarkable degree.

They have provided steady, uninterrupted operation of vital 
machinery.

They have given long, low-cost service.
Letters on our files vouch in cold figures and warm praise 

for the results obtained from Goodyear Extra Power Belts.
A Goodyear man will call on you at any time you say — with­

out obligation to you. He will record the size of pulleys, horse­
power transmitted, speed, length of drive, conditions of work. 
And when our recommendation comes to you, it will bear the 
stamp of engineering ability. JPhone, write or wire the nearest 
branch.

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Canada, Limited
Halifax St. John Quebec Montreal Ottawa Toronto Hamilton
London Winnipeg Regina Calgary Edmonton Vancouver



28 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

To Open 
To Close 
To Protect

and
To Save Life

When you realize that the

Canton Automatic Mine Door
will actually do these things, you'll begin to 
realize that you are more than paying for 
the cost of it In the wages you pay your 
trapper boys.

Moreover, in addition to saving the wages 
of the boy, it gives you control of air cur­
rents, absolute and complete; and that 
factor alone should make it worth your 
while to install.

Catalog contains full description.

Canadian
Manufacturera

G. C. 
Hall & Co.

CALGARY
ALTA.

THEY WANT ANOTHER
“May 28, ’19

“Ship by express
“1 Holman 3 in. Ball Tappet 
Rock Drill.

“This is a c uplicate of the drill which you 
supplied us with last September, and which 
has given the best of satisfaction.”

HOLMAN ROCK DRILLS
either Piston or Hammer Type 

always give satisfaction

The Drill You will Finally Buy

Mussens Limited
MONTREAL TORONTO:
WINNIPEG Confederation Life
VANCOUVER Building

STEAM
and

POWER
Pu
M 
P 
S

The Smart-Turner Machine Co., Limited
HAMILTON, . - CANADA.

The Consolidated Mining 
and Smelting Company

OF CANADA, LIMITED
Smelting and Refining : TRAIL, BRITISH COLUMBIA

Buyers of
GOLD, SILVER, COPPER, LEAD and ZINC ORES 

Producers and Sellers of 
Copper - Lead - Spelter

Tadanac Brand

1—.^-—r

Sales Offices : - - C. P. R. Building, Toronto

Dominion Coal Company
Lirr ted

Glace Bay Nova Scotia

19 Collieries
Output—5,000,000 tons annually

“Dominion” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack 

“Springhill” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack

Collieries at Glace Bay, C.B., and Springhill, 
N.S.

Shipping Ports—Sydney and Louisburg, C.B., 
and Parrsboro, N.S.

For Prices and Terms Apply to:

Alexander Dick, General Sales Agent,
112 St. James Street, Montreal

o at ther offices of the Company at 
171 Lower Water Street, Halifax, N.S.

and to the following Agents:

R. P. & W. F. Starr, St. John, N.B.
Buntain, Bell & Co., Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Hull, Blyth & Co, 1 Lloyds Ave., London, E.C. 
Rarvey & Co., St. John’s, Nfld.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 29

The Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.
Acetylene Gas:

Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.
Air Holsti :

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co. Ltd. 
Montreal, Que.

Amalgamators :
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co. 

Antimony :
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Aeeayers and Chemists i
Milton L. Hersey Co., Ltd. 
Campbell & Deyell, Cobalt.
Ledoux & Co., 99 John St,. New 

York .
Thos. Keys & Son.
C. L. Constant Co.

Assayers’ and Chemists’ Supplies i
C. L. Berger & Sons, 37 William St., 

Boston, Mass.
Lymans, Ltd., Montreal, Que. 
Stanley 'W. F. & Co., Ltd.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Brakeshoes:
Can. Brakeshoe Co., Ltd.

Babbit Metals:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hcyt Metal Co.

Balances—Hausser:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

BaUe: , „
Canadian Foundries and Forgings, 

Ltd.
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
Hull Iron & Steel Foundries Ltd. 

Ball Mills:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Belting—Leather, Rubber and Cotton: 
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Jones & Glasco.

Blasting Batteries and Supplies:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Explosives, Ltd.

Blowers:
MacQovern & Co., Inc.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Boilers :
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
The John Inglls Company.

Boxes, Cable Junction:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Buckets:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.................
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Cable—Aerial and Underground: 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Standard Underground Cable Co. of

Canada, Ltd.
Cableways:

M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Gaffti:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Cables—Wire: , _ .,
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Car Dumps:
Sullivan Machinery Co. 
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Carbide:
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.

Canadian Foundries & Forgings, Ltd. 
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Mine A Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Car Wheels and Axles:
Canadian Car Foundry Co., Ltd. 
Marsh Engineering Works, i.id.

Castings (Iron Sc Steel):
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.

Cement Machinery :
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Chains:

Jones & Glasco.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Chemical Apparatus:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Chemists:
Canadian Laboratories.
Campbell & Deyell.
Thos. Heyes & Sons.
Milton Hersey Co.
Ledoux & Co.

Classifiers:
niMe & Smelter Supply Co.

Coal:
Dominion Coal Co.
Nova Scotia Steel A Coal Co,

Coal Cutters:
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­

real, Que.
Coal Mining Explosives:

Canadian Explosives, Ltd.
Coal Mining Machinery:

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 
Montreal, Que.

Sullivan Machinery Co.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
Hadfields, Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Coal Pick Machines:
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Compressors—Air:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Concrete Mixers:

Northern Canada Supply Co.
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Condensers:
Smart -Turner Machine Co. 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Concentrating Tables:
Mine A Smelter Co.

Converters:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Conveyor—Trough—Belt :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Cranes:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.

Crane Bopes;
Allan, Whyte & Co.

Crucibles:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Crushers:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Lymans, Ltd.
Mussens, Limited.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Derricks:

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Diamond Drill Contractors:
Diamond Drill Contracting Co.
E. J. Longyear Company.
Smith & Travers.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Dredger Pins:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Machinery:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
M. Beatty & Sons.
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Bopes:
Allan, Whyte & Co. 
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Drills, Air and Hammer: ...........................
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.", 

Montreal, Que.
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Rock Drill Co.

Drills—Cere:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Montreal, Que.
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co. 
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Drills—Diamond:
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
E. J. Longyear Company.

Drill Steel—Mining:
Hadfields Ltd.

Drill Steel Sharpeners:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand 

Montreal, Que. 
Northern Canada Supply 
Sullivan Machinery Co. 
Canadian Rock Drill Co. 

Drills—Electric :

Co.,

Co.

Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,
DrUls—High Speed and Carbon:

Hadfields Ltd.

Ltd.,

vanaaian Explosives.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 

Ejectors:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co 

Elevators:
M. Beatty & Sons.
Northern Canada SuddIv Cn Hadfields Ltd. PP y <-o.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Engineering Instruments:
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Engines—Automatic :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd 

Engines—Gnu and Gasoline:
Alex. Fleck.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
£?ul,d. Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Haulage :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co.. Ltd 

Montreal, Que. •
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd 

Engines—Marine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Steam :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Flood Damps:
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Forges:
Northern Canada Supply Co., Ltd. 

Forging:
M. Beatty & Sons.

Canadian Foundries and Forgings,

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Frogs:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.

Furnaces—Assay :
Lymans, Ltd.
Mine & Jmelter Supply Co.

Fuse:
Canadian Explosives.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Gears, Machine Out:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd 
The Hamilton Gear A Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.



30 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

If you want a Reliable Casting, let us quote you on our ALL PIG mixture

Specialists in HIGH CLASS Machinery Castings 
Manufacturers of Mining and Cement Mill Parts
STANDARD GEARS ALWAYS IN STOCK

Sole Agents and Manufacturers for “Kilbourn’s” Patent Tube Mill Lining

FOUNDERS PATTERNMAKERS MACHINISTS
BURNETT & CRAMPTON, Rigaud, Que.

•—xm.
Wood Mining Tanks

Of All Descriptions

Wood Stave Pipe
! LLUSTRATION SHOWS DORR THICKENER TANKS 50 FEET 
DIAMETER. MADE FROM B.C. FIR. INSTALLED BY US.

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Limited
1551 Granville Street, Vancouver, B.C.

W x

- Works of THE CANADA CARBIDE COMPANY, LTD., Shawinigan Palls, P.Q. ------ =-

CANADIAN CARBIDE GIVES THE HIGHEST GAS-YIELD AND BEST LIGHT

ASK FOR THE GREEN DRUM

CANADA CARBIDE COMPANY LIMITED
MONTREAL, P. Q.

WORKS: SHAWINIGAN FALLS, QUE. MERRITTON, ONT.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL :U

Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.—-^Continued from page 29.)

Gears:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
The. Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hammer Bock Drills:
Mussens, Limited.

Hangers&Cahle :
Standard Undeground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
High Speed Steel:

Hadfields Ltd.
High Speed Steel Twist Drills:

Northern Canada Supply Co.
Hoists—Air, Electric and Steam:

Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­
real, Que.

Jones & Glassco.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser •& Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hoisting Engines:
Mussens. Limited.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hose:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Hydraulic Machinery :
Hadfields Ltd.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

..Ingot Copper:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Insulating Compounds:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada. Ltd.

Jacks:
Can. Brakeshoe Co., Ltd.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Laboratory Machinery:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Lamps, Miners:
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd. 
Dewar Mfg. Co.. Inc.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Locomotives (Steam, Compressed Air 
and Storage Steam;

H. K. Porter Company.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Link Belt:
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Jones & Glassco.

Manganese Steel:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 

f Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Metal Merchants:
Henry Bath & Son.
Geo. G. Blackwell, Sons, & Co. 
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 

Co. of Canada.
Canada Metal Co.
C. L. Constant Co.
Everitt & Co.

Mining Requisites:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd. . T
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Monel Metal:
International Nickel Co.

Motors:
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Nickel:
International Nickel Co.

Ore Sacks: „ , _
Northern Canada Supply Go.

Ore Testing Works:
Ledoux & Co.
Can. Laboratories.
Milton Hersey Co., Ltd. 
Campbell & Deyell.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Ores and Metals—Buyers and Sellers of:
C. L. Constant Co.
Geo. G. Blackwell.
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 
Co. of Canada.

Orford Copper Co.
Canada Metal Co.
Hoyt Metal Co.
Everitt & Co.

Perforated Metals:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Pig Tin: <
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Pig Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Me„al Co.

Pipes:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Consolidated M. & S. Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Pipe—Wood Stave:
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.

Piston Bock Drills:
Mussens, Limited.

Plate Work:
John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Pneumatic Tools:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Jones & Glassco,

Prospecting Mills and Machinery:
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pulleys, Shafting and Hangings:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 

Pulverizers—Laboratory :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Pumps—Boiler Peed:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pumps—Centrifugal :
Mussens, Limited.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pumps—Electric :
Pumps—Sand and Slime:

Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Pumps—Pneumatic :

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Pumps—Steam :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mussens, Limited.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fra.ser & Chalmers, of Canada, Ltd. 

Pumps—Turbine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser . & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pumps—Vacuum:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Quarrying Machinery :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Bails:
Hadfields, Ltd.
R, T. Gilman & Co.

Boofing:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Bope—Manilla and Jute :
Jones & Glassco.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Allan, Whyte & Co.

Bope—Wire:
Allan, Whyte & Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Bolls—Crushing :
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Samplers :
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
C. L. Constant Co.
Ledoux & Co.
Milton Hersey 
Thos. Heyes & Son.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Screens:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Screens—Cross Pateent Flanged Lip:
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Separators:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Sheet Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Sheets—Genuine Manganese Bronze:
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Shoes and Dies:
Canadian Foundries and Forgings, 

Ltd.
Shovels—Steam :

Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
M. Beatty & Sons.
It. T. Gilman & Co.

Smoke Stacks:
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
MacKinnon Steél Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.

Special Machinery:
John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Spring Coil & Clips Electrico;
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.

Steel Barrels:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Steel Castings:
Canadian Brakeshoe Co., Ltd. 
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd . 
Hadfields Ltd.

Steel Drills:
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.

Steel Drums:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Steel—Tool:
N. S. Steel & Coal Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Stone Breakers:
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Surveying Instruments:
C. L. Berger.

Switches & Switch Stand:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 

Tables—Concentrating :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks (Wooden):
Gould, Shapiey & Muir Co., Ltd. 
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd.

Tanks—Steel:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks—Cyanide, Etc. :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks (water) and Steel Towers:
Gould, Shapiey & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.

Tramway Points and Crossings: 
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Transits:
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Transformers :
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Tubs:
Hadfields Ltd.

Welding Bod and Flux:
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Welding and Cutting, Oxy-Aceetylene: 
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Wheels and Axles :
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Winding Engines—Steam and Electric:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Wire:
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 

Wire Cloth:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Greening, B., Wire Co.

Wire (Bare and Insulated):
Standard Underground Cable Co..

of Canada, Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Zinc Spelter;
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Kvyt Metal Cc.



83 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

Allan Whyte & Co................................. 33
American Zinc Lead & Smelting Co. 6

Balbach Smelting & Refining Co. 10 
Blackwell, Q. C., Sons & Company 12
Beatty, M. & Sons.................................... 7
Berger C. L. & Sons............................. 12
Brigstocke, R. W....................  10
British Columbia, Prov. of................
Burns A Roberts....................................... 10
Burnett & Crampton.............................. 30

O

Campbell & Deyell, Ltd............................ 11
Canadian Allis-Chalmers, Ltd.............
Can. Chicago Bridge & Iron Works .
Canadian Explosives, Ltd.....................
Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co., Ltd. 16
Canadian H. K. Porter, Ltd.................... 12
Canadian Milk Products.......................
Canadian National Railways .. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. .
Canadian Link Belt Co................. ;. 3
Canadian Laboratories, Ltd.................. 11
Canada Foundries & Forgings,

Ltd.................................................................... 10
Canada Wire and Cable Co.................... 6
Canadian Rock Drill Co.......................
Canadian Steel Foundries..................
Canada Carbide Company................. 30
Canada Metal Co......................................... 5
Canadian Brakeshoe Coy.......................... 7
Capper Pass & Son, Ltd....................... 12
Clarkson, E. R. C., & Sons................. 24
Consolidated Mining and Smelting

Co..................................................................... 28
Coniagas Reduction Co., Ltd.............. 8
Constant, C. L. & Co.............................. 10
Can. Gen. Electric Co............................. 25

D

Deister Concentrator Co.......................
Denver Rock Drill Mfg. Co..................
Department of Mines, Canada. . .
Dewar Mfg. Co............................................
Diamond Drill Carbon Co..................... 32
Diamond Drill Contracting Co.........  12
Dominion Coal Co., Ltd........................... 28
Dorr Co............................................................. 11
Dresser, Jno. A.............................................. 11
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. .. 
Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co., Inc. 10
Dom. Engineering & Inspection Co.,

Ltd.................................................................... 12

Electric Steel & Metals Co., Ltd. .. 
Engineering & Machine Works of

Canada ........................................................
Everett & Co................................................. 5

T

Fleck, Alex................................   12
Ferrier, W. F................................................ 11
Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick &

Sedgewick..................• .................. 11
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 34

Q

Gartshore, John J.....................................
General Engineering Co.......................... : 12
Gilman, R. T. Co.........................................
Goldsmith Bros., Smelting & Refin­

ing Co., Ltd................................................ 10
Greening, B. Wire Co.............................
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Can­

ada, Ltd....................................................... 26-27

X

Hadfields, Ltd..............................................
Hall, G. C. & Co......................................... 28
Hamilton Gear & Machine Co.......................  10
Hardinge Conical Mill Co......................... 16
Hassan A. A................................................... 11
Hardinge Conical Mill Co...................... 14
Hersey, Milton Co., Ltd........................... 11
Heys Thomas & Son.............................. 11
Hull Iron & Steel Foundries, Ltd. 1 
Hoyt Metal Co..............................................

I

Imperial Bank of Canada.................
International Business Machines ..
International Nickel Co....................... S
Inglis, J. & Co............................................. 9

J

Johnston, Matthey & Co....................... 11
Jones & Glassco....................................... 33

£

Laurie & Lamb........................................ 34
Ledoux & Co.................................................. 11
Lindsey, G. C. S.......................................... 11
Longyear, E. J. Company 
Lymans, Ltd............................

McDonald, M. P............................................ 11
MacGovern & Co., Inc............................. 4

MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd................... 7
Marsh Engineering Works, Ltd. .. 23
McEvoy, Jas.................................................... 11
Mine & Smelter Supply Co....................
Mond Nickel Co........................................... 5
Mussens, Ltd................................................. 28

Northern Canada Supply Co., Ltd . 4
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co..............
Nova Scotia Government..................

O

Ontario, Province of............................... 13

P

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd................ 30
Peacock Bros., Ltd....................................
Pennsylvania Smelting Co..................... 12
Powley & Townsley................................  7
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. .. 24

Q
Quebec, Province of

Ridout & Maybee .. ........................... 12
Rogers John C. ...................................... 11
Rogers, Geo. R. ... ........................... 11
Reddaway, F. & Co...................................

■
Smart-Turner Machine Co..................... 28
Smith & Travers Company............... 11
Standard Underground Cable Co.,

of Canada, Ltd.........................................
Stewart, Robert H....................................... 11
Sudbury Diamond Drilling Co., Ltd. 11
Sullivan Machinery Co.............................. 2
Swedish Steel & Importing Co.............

Toronto Testing Laboratory, Ltd. .. 11
Toronto Iron Works...........................
Tyrrell, J. B.................................................. 11

U

University of Toronto............................ 10

W

Wabi Iron Works..................................... 6
Whitman, Alfred R.................................... 11

^Direct Iirvporte-TS

CARBONS B0RT£

Good Cores
Can only be obtained If 
proper care be exercised 
In the selection of dia­
monds. We are always 
ready to give our cus­
tomers the benefit of our 
experience when select­
ing stones.

Write or wire at our ex­
pense for particulars.

Dl

ball;

61 PARK ROW
New York- N.Y.

------------V
II



O O
o

JONES & GLASSCO
(REG’D)

ENGINEERS

MONTREAL AND TORONTO 

Specialists in

POWER TRANSMISSION CHAINS
CANADIAN AGENTS FOR

“RENOLD” “MORSE”
Patent Silent and Bush Roller Chains Rocker Joint Silent Chains

Chain Drives from 1/4 HP to 5000 HP in successful operation

Write for particulars to
Head Office: Branch Office:

St.Nicholas Buildin r 1204 Traders Bank Building 
MONTREAL TORONTO

45

CONTRACTORS TO ADMIRALTY WAR OFFICE AND COLONIAL GOVERNMENTS

Allan, Whyte & Co,
CLYDE PATENT WIRE ROPE WORKS,

Rutherglen, Glasgow, Scotland

WIRE ROPES
For Mining, Engineering and Shipping : For Hoisting and Haulage in Collieries and Mines: For Cable­
ways and Aerial Ropeways : For Dredgers and Steam Shovels : Specially Flexible Ropes for Winches and 
Fast Hoists, Coal Towers and Cranes

OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY
made from special grades of Wire drawn to our specifications and carefully tested before being used. They 
are at work in all parts of Canada from Vancouver to Halifax and are everywhere recognized as the best 
on the market. Complete stocks held in all parts. Orders executed and quotations furnished by:
Nova Scotia : Wm. Stairs, Son & Morrow, Ltd., Halifax. New Brunswick : W. H. Thorne & Co., Ltd., St. John.

Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba and Saskatchewan : Drummond McCall & Co., Montreal, Toronto and Winnipeg. 
Alberta and British Columbia : McLennan, McFeely & Co., Ltd., Vancouver.

Highest Quality. Satisfaction in Use. Prompt Delivery. Keen Prices.
CABLES : * * Ropery, Rutherglen. ” CODES : Western Union, A. B. C. (4th and 5th Editions), A. 1., Liebers and Private.

L



BELLISS & MORCOM

-r£rr-;

■LEA-COURTENAY CO.
NEW YORK .

Lea-Courtenay 3-Stage Turbine Pump.

LEA-COURTENAY TURBIN.
These Pumps are built in both Vertical and Horizoi

Write for Bulletin Illustrating our Various Pumps.

FRASER & CHALMERS OF C/
MOI1.

Air Compressors 
Diesel Engines 
Steam Turbines 

Condensers 
Steam Engines

LAURIE 
& LAMB BB1I.ISS & MORCOM STEAM TURBINE.

211 BOARD OF TRADE BUILDI?

Guarantee Building LIMITED


